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DuraVision
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Color LCD Monitor
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Touch Panel Color LCD Monitor

Important

Please read this User’s Manual, and the Setup Manual (separate
volume) carefully to familiarize yourself with safe and effective usage.

*Please refer to the Setup Manual for basic information ranging from
connection of the monitor to a PC to using the monitor.

*The latest User’s Manual is available for download from our web site:
http://www.eizoglobal.com
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http://www.eizoglobal.com

This product has been adjusted specifically for use in the region to which it was originally shipped. If operated
outside this region, the product may not perform as stated in the specifications.

No part of this manual may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of EIZO Corporation.

EIZO Corporation is under no obligation to hold any submitted material or information confidential unless prior
arrangements are made pursuant to EIZO Corporation’s receipt of said information. Although every effort has been
made to ensure that this manual provides up-to-date information, please note that EIZO monitor specifications are

subject to change without notice.
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Notice for this monitor

Aside from creating documents, viewing multimedia content, and other general purposes, this product is also suited to
the dedicated usages such as operation of terminal equipment.

This product has been adjusted specifically for use in the region to which it was originally shipped. If the product is
used outside the region, it may not operate as specified in the specifications.

This product may not be covered by warranty for uses other than those described in this manual.

The specifications noted in this manual are only applicable when the following are used:
- Signal cables specified by us

Only use optional products manufactured or specified by us with this product.

If you place this product on a lacquer-coated desk, the color may adhere to the bottom of the stand due to the
composition of the rubber. Check the desk surface before use.

It takes about 30 minutes for the performance of electrical parts to stabilize. Please wait 30 minutes or more after the
monitor power has been turned on, and then adjust the monitor.

Monitors should be set to a lower brightness to reduce changes in luminosity caused by long-term use and maintain a
stable display.

When the screen image is changed after displaying the same image for extended periods of time, an afterimage may
appear. Use the screen saver or power save function to avoid displaying the same image for extended periods of time.

Periodic cleaning is recommended to keep the monitor looking new and to prolong its operation lifetime (refer to
“Cleaning” (page 4)).

The LCD panel is manufactured using high-precision technology. Although, missing pixels or lit pixels may appear on
the LCD panel, this is not a malfunction. Percentage of effective dots: 99.9994% or higher.

The backlight of the LCD panel has a fixed lifetime. When the screen becomes dark or begins to flicker, please contact
your local EIZO representative.

Do not scratch or press on the panel with any sharp objects, as this may result in damage to the panel. Do not attempt
to brush with tissues as this may scratch the panel.

When the monitor is cold and brought into a room or the room temperature goes up quickly, dew condensation may
occur on the interior and exterior surfaces of the monitor. In that case, do not turn the monitor on. Instead wait until
the dew condensation disappears, otherwise it may cause some damage to the monitor.

(Cautions for the Use of the Touch Panel)
* During touch operation
Be careful of the following points. Otherwise, damage may occur to the monitor.
- Do not strongly press, scratch, or poke the panel.
- Do not touch the panel with hard objects such as ballpoint pens or metals.
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Cleaning

Attention

» Chemicals such as alcohol and antiseptic solution may cause gloss variation, tarnishing, and fading of the cabinet or panel,
and also quality deterioration of the image.

» Never use any thinner, benzene, wax, and abrasive cleaner, which may damage the cabinet or panel.

* Do not allow liquid to enter the clearance between the panel and the panel frame.

Note

* The optional ScreenCleaner is recommended for cleaning the cabinet and panel surface.

The stains on the cabinet and panel surface can be removed by moistening part of a soft cloth with water.

To use the monitor comfortably

* An excessively dark or bright screen may affect your eyes. Adjust the brightness of the monitor according to
the environmental conditions.
* Staring at the monitor for a long time tires your eyes. Take a 10-minute rest every hour.
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Chapter 1 Introduction

Thank you very much for choosing an EIZO color LCD monitor.

1-1. Features

*« 121" LCD
* Supports a resolution of 800 x 600
e Maximum brightness
FDSV1201: 450cd/m?, FDSV1201T: 360cd/m?
+ Display at low brightness™!
*1  0.1% of maximum brightness (typ.)
* LED backlight LCD panel
No mercury, a hazardous substance, is used.
* Operation lock function
The operation of buttons other than the power button can be locked to prevent accidental operation.
See “3-3. Locking Operation Buttons” (page 20).
» Power saving function
Suppressing the power consumption reduces the carbon dioxide emissions. This product is equipped with power saving
function.
- Eco Timer
This function allows you to set the monitor to turn off automatically after a specified time has passed in the power
saving mode.
See “4-3. Enabling / Disabling Auto Power-OFF” (page 23).
* Displays HDCP (High-bandwidth Digital Protection) protected contents

(for FDSV1201T only)
* Touch Panel provided
- Detection method: Analog resistive technology
- Supported OS: Microsoft Windows 10 (32 bit/64 bit)
Microsoft Windows 8.1 (32 bit/64 bit)
Microsoft Windows 7 Service Pack 1 (32 bit/64 bit)
Microsoft Windows Vista Service Pack 2 (32 bit)
Microsoft Windows XP Service Pack 3 (32 bit)
- Communication: USB, RS-232C (* Cannot be used at the same time.)
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1-2. EIZO LCD Utility Disk

An “EIZO LCD Utility Disk” (CD-ROM) is supplied with this product. The following table shows the disk contents
and the overview of the software programs.

@® Disk contents and software overview

The disk includes adjustment software, touch panel software, and user’s manuals. Refer to Readme.txt file on

the disk for software startup procedures or file access procedures.

Item Overview Windows | Macintosh

Screen adjustment pattern files | Used when adjusting the image of analog N N
signal input manually.

Touch panel driver™ Driver software required for operating the N i
touch panel monitor on Windows.

User’s Manual of this monitor (PDF file) v S

User’s Manual for Touch Panel Driver (PDF file)™ S -

Readme.txt file \/ \

*1  Used only for the FDSV120IT.

@ To use touch panel driver

For information on how to install or use the touch panel driver, see the Touch Panel Driver User’s Manual (on

the CD-ROM).
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1-3. Basic Operations and Functions

@ Basic operation of the Setting menu

1. Displaying the Setting menu
1. Press ®. The Setting menu appears.

Menu

Color

Screen

PowerManager
Monitor Settings
Information
Exit

2. Adjusting / Setting
1. Choose a menu to adjust / set with ,(), and then press (). The Sub menu appears.

Color (User1)
Brightness [ 100
Temparature [ Off
Gamma [ 2.2
Advanced Settings
Golor Reset

2. Choose an item to adjust / set with (¥),®), and then press (®. The adjustment / setting menu appears.

Brightness

Oy N 2 A

3. Adjust/ set the selected item with ®,®), and then press (®).

3. Exiting
1. Choose “Return” from the Sub menu and press (®). The Setting menu appears.

2. Choose “Exit” from the Main menu and press (®. The Setting menu quits.

Note
« The Setting menu can also be exited by pressing (®) twice quickly.
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® Functions

The following table shows the Setting menu and setting items of each menu.

Main menu Setting Reference
Color™ Brightness “2-2. Adjusting Color” (page 11)
Temperature
Gamma
Advanced Settings | Saturation
Hue
Gain
Color Reset “To reset the color adjustments” (page 21)
Screen Smoothing “2-3. Screen Adjustment” (page 16)
Analog Adjustment? | Auto Screen Adjust
Auto Range Adjust
Clock
Phase
Hor.Position
Ver.Position
PowerManager Power Save “4-1. Setting Power Saving” (page 22)
Eco Timer “4-3. Enabling / Disabling Auto Power-OFF”
(page 23)
Monitor Settings | Input Signal “To set input signal selection” (page 29)
Power Indicator “4-2. Setting Power Indicator” (page 22)
Language “3-5. Setting Language” (page 21)
DDCI/CI “3-2. Enabling / Disabling DDC/CI
communication” (page 20)
Logo “3-4. Showing and hiding the EIZO logo”
(page 20)
Reset “To reset all adjustments to the default
settings” (page 21)
Information “6-3. Displaying Monitor Information” (page 29)

*1 The adjustment / settings available on the “Color” menu depend on the selected Color mode (see “Adjustable

settings in each mode” (page 12)).

*2  These functions can be adjusted with analog input.
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Chapter 2 Adjusting Screens

2-1. Setting the Resolution

@ Display resolution

For details on compatible resolutions, refer to “Compatible Resolutions” in the Setup Manual.

@ Setting resolution

When you connect the monitor to the PC and find that the resolution is improper, or when you want to change
the resolution, follow the procedure below.

Windows 10

Right-click the mouse anywhere on the desktop except for icons.

From the displayed menu, click “Display Settings”.

On the “Customize your display” dialog box, click “Advanced display settings”.
Select a monitor, then choose a resolution from the “Resolution” pull-down menu.
Click the “Apply” button.

When a confirmation dialog box is displayed, click “Keep changes”.

S o

Windows 8.1 / Windows 7

For Windows 8.1, click the “Desktop” tile on the Start Screen to display the desktop.
Right-click the mouse anywhere on the desktop except for icons.

From the displayed menu, click “Screen resolution”.

On the “Screen Resolution” dialog box, select the monitor.

Click “Resolution” to select the desired resolution.

Click the “OK” button.

When a confirmation dialog box is displayed, click “Keep changes”.

A A o .

Windows Vista

Right-click the mouse anywhere on the desktop except for icons.
From the displayed menu, click “Personalize”.

On the “Personalization” window, click “Display Settings”.

RN =

On the “Display Settings” dialog box, select the “Monitor” tab and select desired resolution in the
“Resolution” field.

Click the “OK” button.

6. When a confirmation dialog box is displayed, click “Yes”.

O

Windows XP

1. Right-click the mouse anywhere on the desktop except for icons.
2. From the displayed menu, click “Properties”.

3. When the “Display Properties” dialog box is displayed, click the “Settings” tab and select desired resolution
for “Screen resolution” under “Display”.
4. Click the “OK” button to close the dialog box.
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Mac OS

X

Select “System Preferences” from the Apple menu.

. When the “System Preferences” dialog box is displayed, click “Displays” for “Hardware”.

1
2
3. On the displayed dialog box, select the “Display” tab and select desired resolution in the “Resolutions” field.
4

. Your selection will be reflected immediately. When you are satisfied with the selected resolution, close the
window.

2-2. Adjusting Color

® To select the display mode (Color Mode)

This function allows easy selection of a desired mode according to monitor application.

Display Modes

Mode Purpose
User1 Select this to define a desired set of parameter settings.
User2
sRGB Suitable for color matching with sSRGB compatible peripherals.
( \
The mode menu
appears.
\. J/
Procedure
1. Press .

The mode menu appears at the bottom left of the screen.

2. The mode among the list is highlighted in turn each time M) is pressed.

You can switch the mode with (¥) or ) while the mode menu is displayed.

|—>User1 ——User2<——sRGB <—|

Note

* The Setting menu and the Mode menu cannot be displayed at the same time.

@ To perform advanced adjustments

The “Color” menu of the Setting menu allows you to set and save the independent color adjustment for each

mode.

« It takes about 30 minutes for the performance of electrical parts to stabilize. Please wait 30 minutes or more after the
monitor power has been turned on, and then adjust the monitor.
* Perform the range adjustment first when adjusting color for analog signals (see “To adjust color gradation automatically”

(page

19)).

» The same image may be seen in different colors on multiple monitors due to their monitor-specific characteristics. Make
fine color adjustment visually when matching colors on multiple monitors.
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@ Adjustable settings in each mode

The adjustable settings depend on the mode. (Non-adjustable or non-settable function cannot be selected.)
\: Adjustable -: Not adjustable

. Color Mode
Function
User1 User2 sRGB
Brightness \ v v
Temperature v N -
Gamma \ \ -
Advanced Settings | Saturation S S -
Hue \ \ -
Gain \ \ -
Color Reset \ \ \

@ To adjust brightness
The screen brightness is adjusted by changing the brightness of the backlight (light source from the LCD back
panel).
Adjustable range
0 to 100
Procedure
1. Press @.
The brightness adjustment screen appears.
2. Use ® or @ for adjustment.
3. Press (® to exit.

+ A range of setting values on the adjustment screen are displayed in magenta. The contrast (video signal level) is changed
to adjust the brightness in this range.

Note

* Alternatively, you can use “Brightness” under “Color” in the Adjustment menu to adjust it.
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@ To adjust color temperature
Color temperature can be adjusted.
The color temperature is normally used to express the hue of “White” and / or “Black” by a numerical value.
The value is expressed in degrees “K” (Kelvin).
The screen becomes reddish at a low color temperature, and bluish at a high color temperature, like the flame
temperature. A gain preset value is set for each color temperature setting value.
Adjustable range
Off, 4000 K-10000 K (specified by every 500 K unit, including 9300 K)
Procedure
1. Choose “Color” in the Setting menu, and press (®).
2. Choose “Temperature” in the “Color” menu, and press (o).
The “Temperature” menu appears.
3. Use @ or @ for adjustment.
4. Press (® to exit.

Note

* The value shown in “K” is available only as reference.

* “Gain” allows you to perform more advanced adjustment (see “To adjust gain” (page 15)).

* If you set to “Off”, the image is displayed in the preset color of the monitor (Gain: 100 for each RGB).
* When gain is changed, the color temperature is changed to “Off™.

@ To adjust gamma
Gamma can be adjusted. The brightness of the monitor varies depending on the input signal, however, the
variation rate is not proportional to the input signal. To keep the balance between the input signal and the
brightness of the monitor is called as “Gamma correction”.
Adjustable range
1.8,2.0,2.2
Procedure
1. Choose “Color” in the Setting menu, and press (®).
2. Choose “Gamma” in the “Color” menu, and press (®.
The “Gamma” menu appears.
3. Use @ or @ for adjustment.
4. Press (® to exit.
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@ To adjust the color saturation
This function allows you to adjust color saturation.
Adjustable range
-50 to 50
Procedure
1. Choose “Color” in the Setting menu, and press (®).
2. Choose “Advanced Settings” in the “Color” menu, and press (®).
3. Choose “Saturation” in the “Advanced Settings” menu, and press (®.
The “Saturation” menu appears.
4. Use @ or @ for adjustment.
5. Press (® to exit.

* Using this function may make some color gradations unavailable for display.

Note

* The minimum value (-50) changes the screen to monochrome.

@ To adjust hue

This function allows you to adjust hue.

Adjustable range

-50 to 50

Procedure

1. Choose “Color” in the Setting menu, and press (®).

2. Choose “Advanced Settings” in the “Color” menu, and press (®.

3. Choose “Hue” in the “Advanced Settings” menu, and press (®).
The “Hue” menu appears.

4. Use @ or @ for adjustment.

5. Press (® to exit.

* Using this function may make some color gradations unavailable for display.
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® To adjust gain

The brightness of each color component red, green, and blue is called “Gain”. You can change the hue of
“white” by adjusting gain.

Adjustable range
0to 100

Procedure

1.
2.
3.

4,
5.

Choose “Color” in the Setting menu, and press (®.

Choose “Advanced Settings” in the “Color” menu, and press (o).
Choose “Gain” in the “Advanced Settings” menu, and press (®.
The “Gain” menu appears.

Adjust gain with @ or @ for each of red, green, and blue.

Press (@ to exit.

* Using this function may make some color gradations unavailable for display.

Note

* The value of gain changes with that of color temperature.
* When gain is changed, the color temperature is changed to “Off™.

Chapter 2 Adjusting Screens
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2-3. Screen Adjustment

@ Digital Signal Input
When digital signals are input, images are displayed correctly based on the preset data of the monitor, but if
characters and / or lines appear blurred, go to “To modify blurred characters / lines” (page 19).
When performing more advanced adjustment, see “2-2. Adjusting Color” (page 11) and subsequent pages.

@ Analog Signal Input

[ Attention |

« It takes about 30 minutes for the performance of electrical parts to stabilize. Please wait 30 minutes or more after the
monitor power has been turned on, and then adjust the monitor.

* The Self Adjust (automatic screen adjustment) function does not work for the images under the resolution of 800 x 600
(SVGA).

* The self adjustment (or automatic screen adjustment) function works correctly when an image is fully displayed over the
Windows or Macintosh display area. They do not work properly in the cases below:
- When an image is displayed only on a part of the screen (command prompt window, for example)
- When a black background (wallpaper, etc.) is in use
Also, these functions cannot work properly in some graphic boards.

The monitor screen adjustment is used to suppress flickering of the screen or adjust screen position and screen
size correctly according to the PC to be used.

Note
* The Self Adjust function works when all of the following conditions are satisfied:
- When a signal is input into the monitor for the first time or when a resolution or vertical / horizontal scan frequency
not used before is set

If the screen is not displayed correctly even after performing the Self Adjust operation, adjust the screen
according to the procedures on the following pages to use the monitor comfortably.

Setting Procedures

1. Perform the auto adjustment.

® To adjust flickering, screen position, and screen size automatically

Procedure

1. Choose “Screen” in the Setting menu, and press (®).

Choose “Analog Adjustment” in the “Screen” menu, and press (®).

Choose “Auto Screen Adjust” in the “Analog Adjustment” menu, and press (o).
Select “Yes” with (@ or @), and press (®).

Flickering, screen position, and screen size are corrected by the auto-adjustment function.

D

If the screen is not displayed correctly even after performing the auto adjustment, perform adjustments
according to the following procedure. If the screen is displayed correctly, go to “5. Adjusting color gradation.”

(page 19).
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2. Prepare to use analog screen adjustment patterns.
Load the “EIZO LCD Utility Disk™ to your PC, and then open the “Screen adjustment pattern files”.

Note

* For details and instructions on opening the “Screen adjustment pattern files”, refer to the Readme.txt file.

3. Perform the auto adjustment again with the analog screen adjustment pattern
displayed.

® To adjust flickering, screen position, and screen size automatically

Procedure

1. Display Pattern 1 in full screen on the monitor using the “Screen adjustment pattern files”.

Choose “Screen” in the Setting menu, and press (®).

Choose “Analog Adjustment” in the “Screen” menu, and press (®.

Choose “Auto Screen Adjust” in the “Analog Adjustment” menu, and press (e).
Select “Yes” with (@ or @), and press (®).

Flickering, screen position, and screen size are corrected by the auto-adjustment function.

TR NI

If the screen is not displayed correctly even after performing the auto adjustment, perform adjustments
: according to the following procedure. If the screen is displayed correctly, go to “5. Adjusting color gradation.”
(page 19).

4 .Choose “Screen” from the Setting menu to perform advanced adjustments.

Adjust the clock, phase and position, in this order.

® To eliminate vertical bars

Procedure
1. Choose “Analog Adjustment” in the “Screen” menu, and press (o).
2. Choose “Clock” in the “Analog Adjustment” menu, and press (o).
The “Clock” menu appears.
3. Adjust the clock with @ or @) to eliminate vertical bars.
Press (¥) or @) slowly so as not to miss the adjustment point.
4. Press (® to exit.

When blurring, flickering or bars appear on the screen after adjustment, proceed to “To remove flickering or blurring ”.
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® To remove flickering or blurring

Procedure
1. Choose “Analog Adjustment” in the “Screen” menu, and press (o).
2. Choose “Phase” in the “Analog Adjustment” menu, and press (®.
The “Phase” menu appears.
Adjust the phase with @ or @) to minimize flickering or blurring.
4. Press (® to exit.
When vertical bars appear on the screen after adjustment, go back to “To eliminate vertical bars ”.

(Clock — Phase — Position)

* Flickering or blurring may not be eliminated depending on your PC or graphics board.

® To correct the screen position

Note

* Since the number of pixels and the pixel positions are fixed on the LCD monitor, only one position is provided to display
images correctly. The position adjustment is made to shift an image to the correct position.

Procedure

1. Choose “Analog Adjustment” in the “Screen” menu, and press (o).

2. Choose “Hor.Position” or “Ver.Position” from the “Analog Adjustment” menu, and press (®).
The “Hor. Position” or “Ver. Position” menu appears.
Adjust the position with ®) or @).

4. Press (® to exit.

5. Close Pattern 1.
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5. Adjusting color gradation.

® To adjust color gradation automatically

Procedure

1.

TSR

Every color gradation (0 to 255) can be displayed by adjusting the signal output level.

Display Pattern 2 in full screen on the monitor using the “Screen adjustment pattern files”.

Choose “Screen” in the Setting menu, and press (®).

Choose “Analog Adjustment” in the “Screen” menu, and press (®).

Choose “Auto Range Adjust” in the “Analog Adjustment” menu, and press (e).

Select “Yes” with @ or @), and press (®).
The output range is set automatically.
Close Pattern 2.

6_ Modify blurred characters or lines.

® To modify blurred characters / lines

displayed image may blur.

When an image is displayed with a resolution other than recommended, the characters or lines of the

* Smoothing setting may not be required depending on the display resolution. (You cannot choose the smoothing icon.)

Adjustable range
1to5

Procedure

1.
2.

Choose “Screen” in the Setting menu, and press (®).

Choose “Smoothing” in the “Screen” menu, and press (®.

The “Smoothing” menu appears.
Use @ or @ for adjustment.
Press (® to exit.

Chapter 2 Adjusting Screens
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Chapter 3 Setting Monitor

3-1. Setting the Orientation

The image can be flipped vertically (rotated 180 degrees) to match the orientation of the monitor.
Procedure
1. Press @ to turn off the monitor.

2. Hold down (® while pressing @ to turn on the monitor.

The image is flipped vertically each time this operation is performed.

3-2. Enabling / Disabling DDC/CI communication

This function allows you to enable / disable the DDC/CI communication (see “Chapter 7 Glossary” (page 34)).
Procedure
1. Choose “Monitor Settings” in the Setting menu, and press (®.
2. Choose “DDC/CI” in the “Monitor Settings” menu, and press (®).
The “DDC/CI” menu appears.
3. Select “On” or “Off” with ® or @).
4. Press (® to exit.

3-3. Locking Operation Buttons

This function allows you to lock the settings to prevent them being changed.
Procedure
1. Press @ to turn off the monitor.

2. Hold down (® while pressing @) to turn on the monitor.
You can toggle between Lock and Unlock by performing steps 1 and 2.

Note

 The following operations are available even if the buttons are locked:
- Turning on or off the monitor with the Power button

3-4. Showing and hiding the EIZO logo

When the monitor is turned on, the EIZO logo appears on the screen. You can choose to show or hide the display of
the EIZO logo.

Procedure

1. Choose “Monitor Settings” in the Setting menu, and press (®).

2. Choose “Menu Settings” in the “Monitor Settings” menu, and press (®.

3. Choose “Logo” in the “Menu Settings” menu, and press (®).

The “Logo” menu appears.
4. Select “On” or “Off” with (¥) or ().
5. Press (® to exit.
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3-5. Setting Language

This function allows you to select a language for the Setting menu or messages.
Selectable languages
English, German, French, Spanish, Italian, Swedish, Japanese, Simplified Chinese, Traditional Chinese
Procedure
1. Choose “Monitor Settings” in the Setting menu, and press (®).
2. Choose “Language” in the “Monitor Settings” menu, and press (®.
The “Language” menu appears.
3. Choose a language with @ or ().
4. Press (® to exit.

3-6. Resetting the Monitor to the Default Settings

The setting values are reset to the default settings.

» After resetting, you cannot undo the operation.

Note

» Regarding the default setting, see “Main Default Settings” (page 32).

® To reset the color adjustments

This function only resets the color adjustments for the currently selected mode to the default settings.

Procedure

1. Choose “Color” in the Setting menu, and press (®.

2. Choose “Color Reset” in the “Color” menu, and press (o).
3. Select “Yes” with (¥) or ().

4. Press (®.

The color adjustments revert to the default settings.

@ To reset all adjustments to the default settings
This function resets all adjustments to the default settings.
Procedure
1. Choose “Monitor Settings” in the Setting menu, and press (®.
2. Choose “Reset” in the “Monitor Settings” menu, and press (®).
3. Select “Yes” with ¥) or @).
4. Press (®.

All adjustments revert to the default settings.
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Chapter 4 Power Saving Functions

4-1. Setting Power Saving

This function allows you to set the monitor into the power saving mode according to the PC status. When the
monitor has shifted to the power saving mode, the images on the screen are not displayed.

Attention

» Unplugging the power cord completely shuts off power supply to the monitor.

Note

* The monitor changes to the power saving mode about 15 seconds after the signal input ceases to be detected.

Procedure
1. Choose “PowerManager” in the Setting menu, and press (®.
2. Choose “Power Save” in the “PowerManager” menu, and press (o).

The “Power Save” menu appears.

3. Select “On” or “Off” with & or @).
4. Press (® to exit.

Power Saving System

Analog Signal Input
This monitor complies with the VESA DPM standard.
PC Monitor Power Indicator

On Operating Blue

Power saving STAND-BY Power saving mode Orange

mode SUSPENDED

OFF
Power Off Power saving mode Orange

Digital Signal Input
This monitor complies with the DVI DMPM standard.

PC Monitor Power Indicator
On Operating Blue
Power saving mode Power saving mode Orange
Power Off Power saving mode Orange

Exiting the power saving mode

If the monitor receives input, it automatically exits the power saving mode and returns to the normal display
mode.

4-2. Setting Power Indicator

This function allows you to set the power indicator (blue) ON / OFF in the monitor ON condition.
Procedure
1. Choose “Monitor Settings” in the Setting menu, and press (®).
2. Choose “Power Indicator” in the “Monitor Settings” menu, and press (®).
The “Power Indicator” menu appears.
3. Select “On” or “Off” with @) or @.
4. Press (® to exit.
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4-3. Enabling / Disabling Auto Power-OFF

This function allows you to switch the setting to turn off the monitor automatically after a specified time has passed
in the power saving mode.

Adjustable range

Off, 0, 1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20, 25, 30, 45 min, 1,2,3,4,5h

Procedure

1. Choose “PowerManager” in the Setting menu, and press (®).

2. Choose “Eco Timer” in the “PowerManager”, and press (o).

3. Select “Off” or time to turn off the monitor with (¥) or @.

4. Press (® to exit.
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Chapter 5 Troubleshooting

If a problem still remains after applying the suggested remedies, contact your local EIZO representative.

5-1. No picture

Problem

Possible cause and remedy

1. No picture
* Power indicator does not light.

» Power indicator is lighting orange.

» Check whether the power cord is connected properly.
* Press ©.

* Increase “Brightness” and/or “Gain” in the Setting menu
(see “To perform advanced adjustments” (page 11)).

+ Switch the input signal with (®.

* Move the mouse or press any key on the keyboard.

» Check whether the PC is turned on.

» Depending on the PC and graphics board, the input signal
is not detected and the monitor does not recover from
the power saving mode. If the screen is not displayed
even after moving the mouse or pressing any key on the
keyboard, turn the monitor off and on using its power
button. When the screen is displayed, execute the
following procedure. The problem may be improved.

1.  Press @ to turn off the monitor.
2. Hold down M while pressing @ to turn on the
monitor.
“x” is displayed on the menu title of “Information” of the
Setting menu (see “6-3. Displaying Monitor Information”
(page 29)).
3. Reboot the PC.
To return to the previous setting, perform steps 1 to 3
again.
Information (OVI)

XRRRKRRK HKKKKK S/N: 00000001

Usage Time (h) 0

Input Signal XoRkkokokk

fH: *x, xkHz
V2 %k x Hz

D2 %0kx, xMHz

2. The message below appears.

» The message shows that the input signal is
out of the specified frequency range.
Example:

DVI

This message appears when the signal is not input correctly
even when the monitor functions properly.

» Check whether the PC is configured to meet the resolution
and vertical scan frequency requirements of the monitor
(see “Compatible Resolutions” in the Setup Manual).

* Reboot the PC.

» Select an appropriate setting using the graphics board’s
utility. Refer to the User’s Manual of the graphics board
for details.
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5-2. Imaging problems (for both digital and analog)

Problem

Possible cause and remedy

1.

The screen is too bright or too dark.

Adjust “Brightness” in the Setting menu. (The LCD
monitor backlight has a limited life span. When the screen
becomes dark or begins to flicker, contact your local EIZO
representative.)

2,

Characters are blurred.

Check whether the PC is configured to meet the resolution
and vertical scan frequency requirements of the monitor
(see “Compatible Resolutions” in the Setup Manual).
When an image is displayed with a resolution other than
recommended, the characters or lines of the displayed
image may blur. Use “Smoothing” in the Setting menu to
adjust it (see “To modify blurred characters / lines” (page
19)).

3.

Afterimages appear.

Afterimages are particular to LCD monitors. Avoid
displaying the same image for a long time.

Use the screen saver or power save function to avoid
displaying the same image for extended periods of time.

4.

Green / red / blue / white dots or defective
dots remain on the screen.

This is due to LCD panel characteristics and is not a
failure.

5.

Interference patterns or pressure marks
remain on the screen.

Leave the monitor with a white or black screen. The
symptom may disappear.

6.

Noise appears on the screen.

When entering the HDCP signals, the normal images may
not be displayed immediately.

5-3. Imaging problems (for analog only)

Problem Possible cause and remedy

1. Display position is incorrect. Use “Position” in the Setting menu to correct the image
position (see “To correct the screen position” (page 18)).
If the problem persists, use the graphics board’s utility if
available to change the display position.

2. Vertical bars appear on the screen or a Use “Clock” in the Setting menu to adjust it (see “To

part of the image is flickering. eliminate vertical bars” (page 17)).

3. Whole screen is flickering or blurring. Use “Phase” in the Setting menu to adjust it (see “To

remove flickering or blurring” (page 18)).
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5-4. Other problems

Problem Possible cause and remedy
1. The Setting menu does not appear. » Check whether the operation lock function is active (see
“3-3. Locking Operation Buttons” (page 20)).
2. The “Smoothing” on the Setting menu * You cannot choose “smoothing” when the screen is
“Screen” cannot be selected. displayed in the following resolutions or settings.
- The resolution is 800 x 600
3. The auto adjustment function does not * This function does not work during digital signal input.
work.  This function is intended for use on the Macintosh and

on AT-compatible PC running Windows. It does not work
properly when an image is displayed only on a part of the
screen (command prompt window, for example) or when a
black background (wallpaper, etc.) is in use.

 This function does not work correctly with some graphics
boards.

5-5. Touch panel problems (for FDSV1201T only)

Attention

* For information on how to install or use the touch panel driver, see the Touch Panel Driver User’s Manual (on the CD-ROM).

Problem Possible cause and remedy
1. Cursor position is not correct. / Cursor  Turn off and on the monitor. If the symptom is not
jumps. improved, perform the calibration on the monitor.

« Touch with one finger only.

* Connect the monitor to the PC with the cable indicated in
the Setup Manual or User’s Manual of the monitor. Using
a conversion adapter, the touch panel may not operate

properly.

2. Touch operation is not effective. * Check whether “Use EEPROM” in the “Device” menu
is not checked in the “Properties” settings of the touch
panel driver. If the check is already applied, perform the
calibration.

» Other login user may have changed the setting. Set the

touch panel driver again.

Restart “DMC Touch Panel Configuration”, or reboot the

PC.
3. Some deflection may appear on the » Due to the touch panel structural characteristics, the
surface of touch panel portion. deflection may occur on the touch panel surface in high

temperature/high humidity operating environment.
This is not a trouble.

4. Not touch-sound. * The touch-sound may not be output from the external line
out of the PC depending on the hardware configuration.

* Under Windows 10 / Windows 8.1 / Windows 7, touch-
sound is only output through the audio output terminal of
the PC. To hear touch-sound, connect speakers.
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Chapter 6 Reference

6-1. Attaching the Optional Arm

An optional arm (or an optional stand) can be attached by removing the stand section. Please refer to our web site
for the corresponding optional arm (or optional stand). http:/www.eizoglobal.com

Attention

* When attaching an arm or stand, follow the instructions of their User’s Manual.

* When using another manufacturer’s arm or stand, confirm the following in advance and select one conforming to the VESA
standard.
- Clearance between the screw holes: 100 mm x 100 mm
- Thickness of plate: 2.6 mm
- Strong enough to support weight of the monitor unit (except the stand) and attachments such as cables.
* When using another manufacturer’s arm or stand, use the screws as described below.
- Screws fixing the stand to the monitor
» Connect the cables after attaching an arm or stand.
* Do not move the removed stand up and down. Doing so may result in injury or device damage.
* The monitor and arm or stand are heavy. Dropping them may result in injury or equipment damage.

Procedure

1. Lay the LCD monitor on a soft cloth spread over on a stable surface with the
panel surface facing down.

2.Remove the stand.

Using a screwdriver, loosen the screws securing the unit and the stand.

3. Attach the arm or stand to the monitor.

Secure the monitor to the arm or stand using the screws specified in the User’s Manual of the arm or stand.
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6-2. Connecting Multiple PCs

The product has multiple connections to PCs and allows you to switch to one of the connections for display.

Connection examples

DVI-D D-Sub
connector connector

Signal cable
(option FD-C39)

Signal cable
(supplied MD-C87)

D-Sub mini 15-pin
connector

DVI connector

@ To switch among input signals
The input signal switches each time (®) is pressed.
When the signal is switched, the active input port name appears at the top right corner of the screen.

|:||I

L

Ll
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@ To set input signal selection

Setting Function

Auto The monitor recognizes the connector through which PC signals are input.

When a PC is turned off or enters the power saving mode, the monitor automatically
displays another signal.

Manual The monitor detects only the PC’s signals currently displaying automatically. Select the

input signal for display using the (8 operation button.

Procedure
1. Choose “Monitor Settings” from the Adjustment menu, and press (®.
2. Choose “Input Signal” from “Monitor Settings”, and press (®).
3. Select “Auto” or “Manual” with ¥) or @®.
4. Press (® to exit.
Note

* If you select “Auto”, the monitor enters the power saving mode after all the PCs have entered the power saving mode or

have been switched off.

6-3. Displaying Monitor Information

This function allows you to display the model name, serial number, usage time, resolution, and input signal.

Procedure

L.

Choose “Information” in the Setting menu, and press (o).

The “Information” menu appears.

* When you turn on the monitor for the first time, the usage time may be more than 0 due to a factory inspection.
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6-4. Specifications

FDSV1201

LCD Panel Size 12.1-inch (310 mm)
Type TFT color LCD, TN, LED backlight
Surface treatment Anti-glare
Surface hardness 3H
Viewing angles Horizontal 160°, vertical 140° (CR=10)
Dot Pitch 0.3075 mm

Response Time

Black-white-black: Approx. 10 ms

Horizontal Scan | Analog 24 kHz - 49 kHz
Frequency Digital 31 kHz - 38 kHz
Vertical Scan Analog 55 Hz - 76 Hz (non-interlace)
Frequency Digital 59 Hz - 61 Hz (non-interlace) (VGA TEXT: 69 Hz - 71 Hz)
Resolution 800 dots x 600 lines
Max. Dot Clock |Analog 50 MHz
Digital 40 MHz

Max. Display Color

Approx. 16.2 million colors

Display Area (H x V)

246.0 mm (9.7 inch) x 184.5 mm (7.3 inch)

Power Supply 100 - 120 VAC £10 %, 50 / 60 Hz 0.25 A
200 - 240 VAC +10 %, 50 /60 Hz 0.15 A
Power Screen Display On 12 W or less
Consumption  [power saving mode 0.5 W or less (for single signal input)
Power Off 0.5 W or less
Connector Video D-Sub mini 15-pin

DVI-D connector (Applicable to HDCP)

Analog Input Signal (Sync)

Separate, TTL, positive / negative

Analog Input Signal (Video)

Analog, Positive (0.7 Vp-p / 75 Q)

Digital Signal (DVI) Transmission System

TMDS (Single Link)

Plug & Play VESA DDC 2B / EDID structure 1.3
Dimensions Main unit 299 mm (11.8 inch) x 302.5 mm (11.9 inch) x 175 mm (6.9 inch)
(Width) x Main unit 299 mm (11.8 inch) x 239 mm (9.4 inch) x 55.5 mm (2.19 inch)
(Height) x (without stand)
(Depth)
Mass Main unit Approx. 3.6 kg (7.9 Ibs.)

Main unit Approx. 2.0 kg (4.4 Ibs.)

(without stand)

Movable range

Environmental
Conditions

Tilt: 30° Up, 0° Down
Swivel: 35° Right, 35° Left
Temperature Operating: 0°C to 50°C (32°F to 122°F)
Transportation/ -20°C to 60°C (-4°F to 140°F)
Storage:
Humidity Operating: 20 % to 90 % R.H. (wet bulb temperature < 39

°C (102°F), no condensation)

Transportation/ 10 % to 90 % R.H. (wet bulb temperature < 39

Storage: °C (102°F), no condensation)

Air Pressure Operating: 540 hPa to 1,060 hPa
Transportation/ 200 hPa to 1,060 hPa
Storage:
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FDSV1201T

LCD Panel Size 12.1-inch (310 mm)
Type TFT color LCD, TN, LED backlight
Viewing angles Horizontal 160°, vertical 140° (CR=10)
Dot Pitch 0.3075 mm
Response Time Black-white-black: Approx. 10 ms
Touch panel Surface treatment Anti-glare
Surface hardness 2H

Communication

USB, RS-232C (* Cannot be used at the same time.)

Detection method

Analog resistive technology

0s

Microsoft Windows 10 (32 bit / 64 bit)

Microsoft Windows 8.1 (32 bit / 64 bit)

Microsoft Windows 7 Service Pack 1 (32 bit / 64 bit)
Microsoft Windows Vista Service Pack 2 (32 bit)
Microsoft Windows XP Service Pack 3 (32 bit)

(Not compatible with Mac OS)

Horizontal Scan | Analog 24 kHz - 49 kHz
Frequency Digital 31 kHz - 38 kHz
Vertical Scan Analog 55 Hz - 76 Hz (non-interlace)
Frequency Digital 59 Hz - 61 Hz (non-interlace) (VGA TEXT: 69 Hz - 71 Hz)
Resolution 800 Dots x 600 Lines
Max. Dot Clock |Analog 50 MHz
Digital 40 MHz

Max. Display Color

Approx. 16.2 million colors

Display Area (H x V)

246.0 mm (9.7 inch) x 184.5 mm (7.3 inch)

Power Supply 100 - 120 VAC +10 %, 50 /60 Hz 0.25 A
200 - 240 VAC +10 %, 50/ 60 Hz 0.15 A
Power Screen Display On 12 W or less
Consumption  [power saving mode 0.5 W or less (for single signal input, when USB cable is not
connected)
Power Off 0.5 W or less
Connector Video D-Sub mini 15-pin

DVI-D connector (Applicable to HDCP)

Communication

USB: Upstream

RS-232C: D-Sub 9-pin

Analog Input Signal (Sync)

Separate, TTL, positive / negative

Analog Input Signal (Video)

Analog, Positive (0.7 Vp-p / 75 Q)

Digital Signal (DVI) Transmission System

TMDS (Single Link)

Plug & Play VESA DDC 2B/ EDID structure 1.3
Dimensions Main unit 299 mm (11.8 inch) x 302.5 mm (11.9 inch) x 175 mm (6.9 inch)
(Width) x Main unit 299 mm (11.8 inch) x 239 mm (9.4 inch) x 55.5 mm (2.19 inch)
(Height) x (without stand)
(Depth)
Mass Main unit Approx. 3.8 kg (8.4 Ibs.)

Main unit Approx. 2.2 kg (4.9 Ibs.)

(without stand)

Movable range

Tilt: 30° Up, 0° Down
Swivel: 35° Right, 35" Left
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Environmental
Conditions

Temperature Operating: 0°C to 50°C (32°F to 122°F)
Transportation/ -20°C to 60°C (-4°F to 140°F)
Storage:
Humidity Operating: 20 % to 90 % R.H. (wet bulb temperature < 39

°C (102°F), no condensation)

Transportation/
Storage:

10 % to 90 % R.H. (wet bulb temperature < 39

°C (102°F), no condensation)

Air Pressure

Operating:

540 hPa to 1,060 hPa

Transportation/

200 hPato 1,060 hPa

Storage:
@® Main Default Settings
Color Mode User1
Smoothing 3
Power Save On
Eco Timer Off
Language English
Input Signal Auto
@ Outside Dimensions
Unit: mm
[ | o
| | &
\l |
350 )
299
(26.25) 246.5 (26.25) 25.5 100
~
iaos =
CD_m
égm : 3 { ) 3
o © A
R
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6-5. Preset Timing

The following table shows factory preset analog signal timing.

* Display position may be deviated depending on the PC connected, which may require screen adjustment using Setting menu.

* If a signal other than those listed in the table is input, adjust the screen using the Setting menu. However, screen display may
still be incorrect even after the adjustment.
* When interlace signals are used, the screen cannot be displayed correctly even after screen adjustment using the Setting

menu.
. Frequency Polarity
Resolution SERILSLE Dot Clock: Hori tal:
Signals ot ~10CK: orzomtak | e tical: Hz| Horizontal | Vertical
MHz kHz
640 x 400 PC-9801 21.05 24.83 56.42 Negative Negative
640 x 400 PC-9821 AP2 2518 31.48 70.10 Negative Negative
640 x 480 VGA 2518 31.47 59.94 Negative Negative
640 x 480 VESA 31.50 37.86 72.81 Negative Negative
640 x 480 VESA 31.50 37.50 75.00 Negative Negative
720 x 400 VGA TEXT 28.32 31.47 70.09 Negative Positive
800 x 600 VESA 36.00 35.16 56.25 Positive Positive
800 x 600 VESA 40.00 37.88 60.32 Positive Positive
800 x 600 VESA 50.00 48.08 7219 Positive Positive
800 x 600 VESA 49.50 46.88 75.00 Positive Positive
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Chapter 7 Glossary

Clock

The analog signal input monitor needs to reproduce a clock of the same frequency as the dot clock of the
graphics system in use, when the analog signal is converted to a digital signal for image display. This is
called clock adjustment. If the clock pulse is not set correctly, some vertical bars appear on the screen.

DDC/CI (Display Data Channel/Command Interface)

VESA provides the standardization for the interactive communication of the setting information, etc.
between a PC and the monitor.

DVI (Digital Visual Interface)

DVl is a digital interface standard. DVI allows direct transmission of the PC’s digital data without loss.
This adopts the TMDS transmission system and DVI connectors. There are two types of DVI connectors.
One is a DVI-D connector for digital signal input only. The other is a DVI-I connector for both digital and
analog signal inputs.

DVI DMPM (DVI Digital Monitor Power Management)

DVI DMPM is a digital interface power saving function. The “Monitor ON (operating mode)” and “Active
Off (power saving mode)” are indispensable for DVI DMPM as the monitor’s power mode.

Gain

This is used to adjust each color parameter for red, green and blue. An LCD monitor displays the color by
the light passing through the panel color filter. Red, green and blue are the three primary colors. All the
colors on the screen are displayed by combining these three colors. The color tone can be changed by
adjusting the light intensity (volume) passing through each color’s filter.

Gamma

Generally, the monitor brightness varies nonlinearly with the input signal level, which is called “Gamma
Characteristic”. A small gamma value produces a low-contrast image, while a large gamma value produces a
highcontrast image.

HDCP (High-bandwidth Digital Content Protection)

Digital signal coding system developed to copy-protect the digital contents, such as video, music, etc.
This helps to transmit the digital contents safely by coding the digital contents sent via the DVI or HDMI
connector on the output side and decoding them on the input side.

Any digital contents cannot be reproduced if both of the equipments on the output and input sides are not
applicable to HDCP system.

Phase

Phase means the sampling timing to convert the analog input signal to a digital signal. Phase adjustment is
made to adjust the timing. It is recommended that phase adjustment be made after the clock is adjusted
correctly.
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Range Adjustment

Range adjustment controls the signal output levels to display every color gradation. It is recommended that
range adjustment be made before color adjustment.

Resolution

The LCD panel consists of numerous pixels of specified size, which are illuminated to form images. This
monitor consists of horizontal 800 pixels and 600 vertical pixels. At a resolution of 800 x 600, all pixels are
illuminated as a full screen (1:1).

sRGB (Standard RGB)

International standard for color reproduction and color space among peripheral devices (such as monitors,
printers, digital cameras, scanners). As a form of simple color matching for the Internet, colors can be
displayed using tones close to those of the transmission and reception devices.

Temperature

Color temperature is a method to measure the white color tone, generally indicated in degrees Kelvin. The
screen becomes reddish at a low temperature, and bluish at a high temperature, like the flame temperature.
5000 K: Slightly reddish white

6500 K: White referred to as daylight-balanced color

9300 K: Slightly bluish white

TMDS (Transition Minimized Differential Signaling)

A signal transmission system for digital interface.

VESA DPM (Video Electronics Standards Association - Display Power
Management)
VESA specifications achieve increased energy efficiency for computer monitors. This involves

standardization of signals sent from the computer (graphics board).
DPM defines the status of signals transmitted between the computer and monitor.
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Appendix

Trademark

The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing, LLC in the United States and other countries.

VESA is a registered trademark of Video Electronics Standards Association.

Acrobat, Adobe, Adobe AIR, and Photoshop are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in the
United States and other countries.

AMD Athlon and AMD Opteron are trademarks of Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.

Apple, ColorSync, eMac, iBook, iMac, iPad, Mac, MacBook, Macintosh, Mac OS, PowerBook, and QuickTime
are registered trademarks of Apple Inc.

ColorMunki, Eye-One, and X-Rite are registered trademarks or trademarks of X-Rite Incorporated in the United
States and/or other countries.

ColorVision and ColorVision Spyder2 are registered trademarks of DataColor Holding AG in the United States.
Spyder3 and Spyder4 are trademarks of DataColor Holding AG.

ENERGY STAR is a registered trademark of the United States Environmental Protection Agency in the United
States and other countries.

GRACoL and IDEAlliance are registered trademarks of International Digital Enterprise Alliance.

NEC is a registered trademark of NEC Corporation.
PC-9801 and PC-9821 are trademarks of NEC Corporation.

NextWindow is a trademark of NextWindow Ltd.

Intel, Intel Core, Pentium and Thunderbolt are registered trademarks of Intel Corporation in the United States and
other countries.

PowerPC is a registered trademark of International Business Machines Corporation.

PlayStation is a registered trademark of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc.
PSP and PS3 are trademarks of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc.

RealPlayer is a registered trademark of RealNetworks, Inc.
TouchWare is a trademark of 3M Touch Systems, Inc.

Windows, Windows Media, Windows Vista, SQL Server, Xbox 360, and Internet Explorer are registered
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and other countries.

YouTube is a registered trademark of Google Inc.
Firefox is a registered trademark of the Mozilla Foundation.
Kensington and MicroSaver are trademarks of ACCO Brands Corporation.

EIZO, the EIZO Logo, ColorEdge, DuraVision, FlexScan, FORIS, RadiCS, RadiForce, RadiNET, Raptor, and
ScreenManager are registered trademarks of EIZO Corporation in Japan and other countries.

ColorNavigator, EcoView NET, EIZO EasyPIX, EIZO ScreenSlicer, i*Sound, Screen Administrator, UniColor
Pro, and Re/Vue are trademarks of EIZO Corporation.

All other company and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners.

License / Copyright

A round gothic bold bit map font designed by Ricoh is used for the characters displayed on this product.
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FCC Declaration of Conformity

For U.S.A., Canada, etc. (rated 100-120 Vac) Only

FCC Declaration of Conformity

We, the Responsible Party EIZO Inc.
5710 Warland Drive, Cypress, CA 90630
Phone: (562) 431-5011

declare that the product Trade name: EIZO
Model: DuraVision FDSV1201/FDSV1201T

is in conformity with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation of this product is subject to the following

two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against

harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in
a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures.

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Note

Use the attached specified cable below or EIZO signal cable with this monitor so as to keep interference
within the limits of a Class B digital device.

- AC Cord
- Shielded Signal Cable (enclosed)

Canadian Notice

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de le classe B est comforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.
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LIMITED WARRANTY
LIMITED WARRANTY

EIZO Corporation (hereinafter referred to as “EIZ0”) and distributors authorized by EIZO (hereinafter referred to as the
“Distributors”) warrant, subject to and in accordance with the terms of this limited warranty (hereinafter referred to as the
“Warranty”), to the original purchaser (hereinafter referred to as the “Original Purchaser”) who purchased the product
specified in this document (hereinafter referred to as the “Product”) from EIZO or Distributors, that EIZO and Distributors
shall, at their sole discretion, either repair or replace the Product at no charge if the Original Purchaser becomes aware
within the Warranty Period (defined below) that the Product malfunctions or is damaged in the course of normal use of
the Product in accordance with the description in the instruction manual attached to the Product (hereinafter referred to
as the “User’s Manual”).

The period of this Warranty is two (2) years from the date of purchase of the Product (hereinafter referred to as the
“Warranty Period”). EIZO and Distributors shall bear no liability or obligation with regard to the Product in relation to the
Original Purchaser or any third parties other than as provided under this Warranty.

EIZO and Distributors will cease to hold or store any parts (excluding design parts) of the Product upon expiration of
seven (7) years after the production of such parts is discontinued. In repairing the monitor, EIZO and Distributors will use
renewal parts which comply with our QC standards. If the unit cannot be repaired due to its condition or the stockout of
a relevant part, EIZO and Distributors may offer the replacement by a product with equivalent performance instead of
repairing it.

The Warranty is valid only in the countries or territories where the Distributors are located. The Warranty does not restrict
any legal rights of the Original Purchaser.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Warranty, EIZO and Distributors shall have no obligation under this Warranty
whatsoever in any of the cases as set forth below:

(a) Any defect of the Product caused by freight damage, modification, alteration, abuse, misuse, accident, incorrect
installation, disaster, faulty maintenance and/or improper repair by third party other than EIZO and Distributors;

(b) Any incompatibility of the Product due to possible technical innovations and/or regulations;
(c) Any deterioration of the sensor;

(d) Any deterioration of display performance caused by the deterioration of expendable parts such as the LCD panel
and/or backlight, etc. (e.g. changes in brightness, changes in brightness uniformity, changes in color, changes in
color uniformity, defects in pixels including burnt pixels, etc.);

(e) Any defect of the Product caused by external equipment;
(f) Any defect of the Product on which the original serial number has been altered or removed;
(g9) Any defect of the Product caused by liquid leaking from battery;

(h) Any normal deterioration of the product, particularly that of consumables, accessories, and/or attachments (e.g.
batteries, buttons, rotating parts, remote control, cables, User’'s Manual, etc.); and

(i) Any deformation, discoloration, and/or warp of the exterior of the product including that of the surface of the LCD
panel.

To obtain service under the Warranty, the Original Purchaser must deliver the Product, freight prepaid, in its original
package or other adequate package affording an equal degree of protection, assuming the risk of damage and/or loss
in transit, to the local Distributor. The Original Purchaser must present proof of purchase of the Product and the date of
such purchase when requesting services under the Warranty.

The Warranty Period for any replaced and/or repaired product under this Warranty shall expire at the end of the original
Warranty Period.

EIZO OR DISTRIBUTORS ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO, OR LOSS OF, DATA OR OTHER
INFORMATION STORED IN ANY MEDIA OR ANY PART OF ANY PRODUCT RETURNED TO EIZO OR DISTRIBUTORS
FOR REPAIR.

EIZO AND DISTRIBUTORS MAKE NO FURTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO
THE PRODUCT AND ITS QUALITY, PERFORMANCE, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR
USE. IN NO EVENT SHALL EIZO OR DISTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGE WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR
LOSS OF PROFIT, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION, OR ANY OTHER PECUNIARY
LOSS) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCT OR IN ANY CONNECTION WITH THE
PRODUCT, WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, EVEN
IF EIZO OR DISTRIBUTORS HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. THIS EXCLUSION
ALSO INCLUDES ANY LIABILITY WHICH MAY ARISE OUT OF THIRD PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST THE ORIGINAL
PURCHASER. THE ESSENCE OF THIS PROVISION IS TO LIMIT THE POTENTIAL LIABILITY OF EIZO AND
DISTRIBUTORS ARISING OUT OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY AND/OR SALES.
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BEGRENZTE GARANTIE

EI1ZO Corporation (im Weiteren als ,EIZO" bezeichnet) und die Vertragsimporteure von EIZO (im Weiteren als
.Vertrieb(e)“ bezeichnet) garantieren dem urspriinglichen Kaufer (im Weiteren als ,Erstkaufer” bezeichnet), der das in
diesem Dokument vorgegebene Produkt (im Weiteren als ,Produkt” bezeichnet) von EIZO oder einem Vertrieb erworben
hat, gemal den Bedingungen dieser beschrankten Garantie (im Weiteren als ,Garantie“ bezeichnet), dass EIZO und
der Vertrieb nach eigenem Ermessen das Produkt entweder kostenlos reparieren oder austauschen, falls der Erstkaufer
innerhalb der Garantiefrist (weiter unten festgelegt) eine Fehlfunktion bzw. Beschadigung des Produkts feststellt,
die wahrend des normalen Gebrauchs des Produkts gemal den Anweisungen des zum Lieferumfang des Produkts
gehorenden Benutzerhandbuchs (im Weiteren als ,Benutzerhandbuch* bezeichnet) aufgetreten ist.

Die Dauer der Garantieleistung (im Weiteren als ,Garantiefrist" bezeichnet) betragt zwei (2) Jahre ab dem Kaufdatum
des Produkts. EIZO und die Vertriebe libernehmen (iber den Rahmen dieser Garantie hinaus hinsichtlich des Produkts
keinerlei Haftung oder Verpflichtung dem Erstkaufer oder Dritten gegeniber.

Nach Ablauf von sieben (7) Jahren nach Ende der Produktion solcher Teile werden EIZO und Vertriebshandler keine
Teile (mit Ausnahme von Konstruktionsteilen) mehr vorhalten und lagern. EIZO und seine Vertriebspartner verpflichten
sich, bei einer etwaigen Reparatur des Monitors ausschlieRlich Produkte gemafR den EIZO-Qualitatssicherungsstandards
zu verwenden. Wenn das Gerat aufgrund seines Zustands oder eines Fehlbestands bei einem entsprechenden Teil nicht
repariert werden kann, konnen EIZO und Vertriebshandler statt der Reparatur des Gerats den Austausch gegen ein
Produkt mit gleichwertiger Leistung anbieten.

Diese Garantie gilt nur in Landern oder Gebieten, in denen sich Vertriebe befinden. Die gesetzlichen
Gewabhrleistungsrechte des Erstkaufers gegeniiber dem Verkaufer werden durch diese Garantie nicht berthrt.

EIZO und die Vertriebe besitzen im Rahmen dieser Garantie keinerlei Verpflichtung in den folgenden Fallen:

(a) Produktdefekte, die auf Frachtschaden, Modifikation, Nachgestaltung, Missbrauch, Fehlbedienung, Unfalle,
unsachgemalie Installation, Naturkatastrophen, fehlerhafte Wartung und/oder unsachgemaRe Reparatur durch eine
andere Partei als EIZO und die Vertriebe zurtickzufiihren sind.

(b) Eine Inkompatibilitdt des Produkts aufgrund von technischen Neuerungen und/oder neuen Bestimmungen, die
nach dem Kauf in Kraft treten.

(c) Jegliche Verschlechterung des Sensors.

(d) Jegliche Verschlechterung der Bildschirmleistung, die durch Verschleil3teile wie das LCD-Panel und/oder die
Hintergrundbeleuchtung usw. hervorgerufen werden (z.B. Veranderungen von Helligkeit oder Helligkeitsverteilung,
Veranderungen von Farbe oder Farbverteilung, Pixeldefekte einschlieflich von durchgebrannten Pixeln usw.).

(e) Produktdefekte, die durch externe Gerate verursacht werden.
(f) Jeglicher Defekt eines Produkts, dessen urspriingliche Seriennummer geandert oder entfernt wurde.
(g) Produktdefekte, die durch Austritt von Batteriefllissigkeit verursacht werden.

(h) Normale Abnutzung des Produkts, insbesondere von Verbrauchsteilen, Zubehérteilen und/oder Beilagen (z.B.
Batterien, Tasten, drehbare Teile, Fernbedienung, Kabel, Benutzerhandbuch usw.); sowie

(i) Verformungen, Verfarbungen und/oder Verziehungen am ProduktauBeren, einschlief3lich der Oberflache des LCD-
Panels.

Bei Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistung ist der Erstkaufer verpflichtet, das Produkt auf eigene Kosten und
in der Originalverpackung bzw. einer anderen geeigneten Verpackung, die einen gleichwertigen Schutz gegen
Transportschaden bietet, an den értlichen Vertrieb zu tbersenden, wobei der Erstkdufer das Transportrisiko gegeniber
Schaden und/oder Verlust tragt. Zum Zeitpunkt der Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistung muss der Erstkaufer einen
Verkaufsbeleg vorweisen, auf dem das Kaufdatum angegeben ist.

Die Garantiefrist fur ein im Rahmen dieser Garantie ausgetauschtes und/oder repariertes Produkt erlischt nach Ablauf
der urspriinglichen Garantiefrist.

EIZO ODER DIE EIZO-VERTRAGSIMPORTEURE HAFTEN NICHT FUR ZERSTORTE DATENBESTANDE ODER DIE
KOSTEN DER WIEDERBESCHAFFUNG DIESER DATENBESTANDE AUF JEGLICHEN DATENTRAGERN ODER
TEILEN DES PRODUKTS, DIE IM RAHMEN DER GARANTIE BEI EIZO ODER DEN EIZO-VERTRAGSIMPORTEUREN
ZUR REPARATUR EINGEREICHT WURDEN.

EIZO UND DIE EIZO-VERTRAGSIMPORTEURE GEBEN WEDER EXPLIZITE NOCH IMPLIZITE GARANTIEN
IN BEZUG AUF DIESES PRODUKT UND SEINE QUALITAT, LEISTUNG, VERKAUFLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG
FUR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. AUF KEINEN FALL SIND EIZO ODER DIE EIZO-VERTRAGSIMPORTEURE
VERANTWORTLICH FUR JEGLICHE ZUFALLIGE, INDIREKTE, SPEZIELLE, FOLGE- ODER ANDERE SCHADEN
JEGLICHER ART (EINSCHLIESSLICH OHNE JEDE BEGRENZUNG SCHADEN BEZUGLICH PROFITVERLUST,
GESCHAFTSUNTERBRECHUNG, VERLUST VON GESCHAFTSINFORMATION ODER JEGLICHE ANDEREN
FINANZIELLEN EINBUSSEN), DIE DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG DES PRODUKTES ODER DIE UNFAHIGKEIT
ZUR VERWENDUNG DES PRODUKTES ODER IN JEGLICHER BEZIEHUNG MIT DEM PRODUKT, SEI ES
BASIEREND AUF VERTRAG, SCHADENSERSATZ, NACHLAESSIGKEIT, STRIKTE HAFTPFLICHT ODER ANDEREN
FORDERUNGEN ENTSTEHEN, AUCH WENN EIZO UND DIE EIZO-VERTRAGSIMPORTEURE IM VORAUS UBER
DIE MOGLICHKEIT SOLCHER SCHADEN INFORMIERT WURDEN. DIESER AUSSCHLUSS ENTHALT AUCH JEDE
HAFTPFLICHT, DIE AUS FORDERUNGEN DRITTER GEGEN DEN ERSTKAUFER ENTSTEHEN KANN. ZWECK
DIESER KLAUSEL IST ES, DIE HAFTUNG VON EIZO UND DEN VERTRIEBEN GEGENUBER FORDERUNGEN ZU
BEGRENZEN, DIE AUS DIESER BESCHRANKTEN GARANTIE UND/ODER DEM VERKAUF ENTSTEHEN KONNEN.
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GARANTIE LIMITEE

EIZO Corporation (ci-apres dénommé « EIZO ») et les distributeurs autorisés par EIZO (ci-aprés dénommés
« Distributeurs »), sous réserve et conformément aux termes de cette garantie limitée (ci-aprés dénommée
« Garantie »), garantissent a I'acheteur initial (ci-aprés dénommé « Acheteur initial ») du produit spécifié dans la
présente (ci-aprés dénommé « Produit ») acheté auprés d’EIZO ou de Distributeurs agréés EIZO, que EIZO et ses
Distributeurs auront pour option de réparer ou remplacer gratuitement le Produit si I'Acheteur initial constate, pendant la
Période de garantie (définie ci-dessous), qu'il y a un dysfonctionnement ou que le Produit a subi un dommage dans le
cadre d’une utilisation normale du Produit conformément & la description du mode d’emploi qui accompagne le Produit
(ci-aprés dénommé « Manuel d’utilisation »).

La période de cette Garantie est de deux (2) ans a partir de la date d’achat du Produit (ci-aprés dénommeée « Période de
Garantie »). EIZO et ses Distributeurs déclinent toute responsabilité ou obligation concernant ce Produit face a I'’Acheteur
initial ou a toute autre personne a I'exception de celles stipulées dans la présente Garantie.

EIZO et ses Distributeurs cesseront de conserver ou de stocker des piéces (a I'exception des piéces de conception) du
Produit a I'expiration d'une période de sept (7) ans aprées l'arrét de la production de ces pieces. Pour réparer le moniteur,
EIZO et ses distributeurs utiliseront des pieces de rechange conformes a nos normes de contrdle qualité. Si I'unité ne
peut pas étre réparée en raison de son état ou de la rupture de stock d'une piéce adéquate, EIZO et ses Distributeurs
peuvent proposer le remplacement par un produit aux performances équivalentes au lieu de le réparer.

La Garantie est valable uniquement dans les pays ou les territoires ou se trouvent les Distributeurs. La Garantie ne limite
aucun des droits reconnus par la loi a I’Acheteur initial.

Nonobstant toute autre clause de cette Garantie, EIZO et ses Distributeurs n’auront d’obligation dans le cadre de cette
Garantie pour aucun des cas énumérés ci-dessous :

(a) Tout défaut du Produit résultant de dommages occasionnés lors du transport, d’'une modification, d’une altération,
d’un abus, d’'une mauvaise utilisation, d’'un accident, d’'une installation incorrecte, d’'un désastre, d’'un entretien et/
ou d’'une réparation incorrects effectués par une personne autre que EIZO ou ses Distributeurs ;

(b) Toute incompatibilité du Produit résultant d’améliorations techniques et/ou réglementations possibles ;
(c) Toute détérioration du capteur ;

(d) Toute détérioration des performances d’affichage causée par la détérioration des éléments consommables tels
que le panneau LCD et/ou le rétroéclairage, etc. (par exemple des changements de luminosité, des changements
de l'uniformité de la luminosité, des modifications de couleur, des changements de I'uniformité des couleurs, des
défectuosités de pixels y compris des pixels brilés, etc.);

(e) Tout défaut du Produit causé par un appareil externe ;
(f) Tout défaut d’'un Produit sur lequel le numéro de série original a été altéré ou supprimé ;
(g) Tout défaut du Produit causé par un écoulement du liquide contenu dans les piles ;

(h) Toute détérioration normale du Produit, particulierement celle des consommables, des accessoires et/ou des
piéces reliées au Produit (piles, touches, éléments pivotants, télécommande, cables, Manuel d'utilisation etc.), et

(i) Toute déformation, décoloration, et/ou gondolage de I'extérieur du Produit, y compris celle de la surface du
panneau LCD.

Pour bénéficier d’'un service dans le cadre de cette Garantie, I'’Acheteur initial doit renvoyer le Produit port payé, dans
son emballage d’origine ou tout autre emballage approprié offrant un degré de protection équivalent, au Distributeur local,
et assumera la responsabilité des dommages et/ou perte possibles lors du transport. L’Acheteur initial doit présenter une
preuve d’achat du Produit comprenant sa date d’achat pour bénéficier de ce service dans le cadre de la Garantie.

La Période de garantie pour tout Produit remplacé et/ou réparé dans le cadre de cette Garantie expirera a la fin de la
Période de garantie initiale.

EIZO OU SES DISTRIBUTEURS NE SAURAIENT ETRE TENUS RESPONSABLES DES DOMMAGES OU PERTES DE
DONNEES OU D’AUTRES INFORMATIONS STOCKEES DANS UN MEDIA QUELCONQUE OU UNE AUTRE PARTIE
DU PRODUIT RENVOYE A EIZO OU AUX DISTRIBUTEURS POUR REPARATION.

AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPLICITE OU TACITE, NEST OFFERTE PAR EIZO ET SES DISTRIBUTEURS
CONCERNANT LE PRODUIT ET SES QUALITES, PERFORMANCES, QUALITE MARCHANDE OU ADAPTATION
A UN USAGE PARTICULIER. EN AUCUN CAS, EIZO OU SES DISTRIBUTEURS NE SERONT RESPONSABLES
DES DOMMAGES FORTUITS, INDIRECTS, SPECIAUX, INDUITS, OU DE TOUT AUTRE DOMMAGE QUEL
QU’IL SOIT (Y COMPRIS, SANS LIMITATION, LES DOMMAGES RESULTANT D’UNE PERTE DE PROFIT, D’'UNE
INTERRUPTION D’ACTIVITES, D’UNE PERTE DE DONNEES COMMERCIALES, OU DE TOUT AUTRE MANQUE
A GAGNER) RESULTANT DE L’UTILISATION OU DE L'INCAPACITE D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT OU AYANT UN
RAPPORT QUELCONQUE AVEC LE PRODUIT, QUE CE SOIT SUR LA BASE D'UN CONTRAT, D’UN TORT, D’'UNE
NEGLIGENCE, D’'UNE RESPONSABILITE STRICTE OU AUTRE, MEME SI EIZO OU SES DISTRIBUTEURS ONT ETE
AVERTIS DE LA POSSIBILITE DE TELS DOMMAGES. CETTE LIMITATION INCLUT AUSSI TOUTE RESPONSABILITE
QUI POURRAIT ETRE SOULEVEE LORS DES RECLAMATIONS D’UN TIERS CONTRE L'ACHETEUR INITIAL.
L'ESSENCE DE CETTE CLAUSE EST DE LIMITER LA RESPONSABILITE POTENTIELLE DE EIZO ET DE SES
DISTRIBUTEURS RESULTANT DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE ET/OU DES VENTES.
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GARANTIA LIMITADA

E1ZO Corporation (en lo sucesivo “EIZO”) y sus distribuidores autorizados (en lo sucesivo los “Distribuidores”),
con arreglo y de conformidad con los términos de esta garantia limitada (en lo sucesivo la “Garantia”), garantizan al
comprador original (en lo sucesivo el “Comprador original”) que comproé el producto especificado en este documento (en
lo sucesivo el “Producto”) a EIZO o a sus Distribuidores, que EIZO y sus Distribuidores, a su propio criterio, repararan
o sustituiran el Producto de forma gratuita si el Comprador original detecta dentro del periodo de la Garantia (indicado
posteriormente) que el Producto no funciona correctamente o que se ha averiado durante el uso normal del mismo de
acuerdo con las indicaciones del manual de instrucciones suministrado con el Producto (en lo sucesivo el “Manual del
usuario”).

El periodo de esta Garantia es de dos (2) afios a partir de la fecha de compra del Producto (en adelante designado como
el “Periodo de Garantia”). EIZO y sus Distribuidores no tendran ninguna responsabilidad ni obligacién con respecto al
Producto para con el Comprador original ni con terceros que no sean las estipuladas en la presente Garantia.

EIZO y sus distribuidores dejaran de tener o almacenar cualquier pieza del producto (excepto piezas del disefio) una vez
expirado el periodo de siete (7) afios después de que hayan dejado de fabricarse tales piezas. Para la reparacion del
monitor, EIZO y los distribuidores utilizaran repuestos que cumplan con nuestros estandares de control de calidad. Si no
se puede reparar la unidad debido a su estado o si se han agotado las existencias de una pieza importante, EIZO y sus
distribuidores podrian ofrecerle sustituirlo por un producto con rendimiento equivalente en lugar de repararlo.

La Garantia es valida sélo en los paises y territorios donde estan ubicados los Distribuidores. La Garantia no restringe
ningun derecho legal del Comprador original.

A pesar de las estipulaciones de esta Garantia, EIZO y sus Distribuidores no tendran obligacién alguna bajo esta
Garantia en ninguno de los casos expuestos a continuacion:

(a) Cualquier defecto del Producto causado por dafios en el transporte, modificacion, alteracion, abuso, uso incorrecto,
accidente, instalacién incorrecta, desastre, mantenimiento incorrecto y/o reparacion indebida realizada por un
tercero que no sea EIZO o sus Distribuidores.

(b) Cualquier incompatibilidad del Producto debida a posibles innovaciones técnicas y/o reglamentaciones.
(c) Cualquier deterioro del sensor.

(d) Cualquier deterioro en el rendimiento de la visualizacién causado por fallos en las piezas consumibles como el
panel LCD y/o la "Backlight", etc. (p. ej. cambios de brillo, cambios de uniformidad del brillo, cambios de color,
cambios de uniformidad del color, defectos de pixeles, incluyendo pixeles muertos, etc.).

(e) Cualquier defecto del Producto causado por un equipo externo.
(f) Cualquier defecto del Producto en el que haya sido alterado o borrado el niumero de serie original.
(g) Cualquier defecto del Producto casusado por fugas de liquido de las pilas.

(h) Cualquier deterioro normal del Producto, y en particular de las piezas consumibles, accesorios y demas (p. €j.
pilas, botones, piezas giratorias, mando a distancia, cables, Manual del usuario, etc.).

(i) Cualquier deformacion, decoloracion y/o alabeo del exterior del Producto incluida la superficie del panel LCD.

Para obtener servicio en los términos de esta Garantia, el Producto debera ser enviado por el Comprador original,
a su Distribuidor local, con el transporte previamente pagado, en el embalaje original u otro embalaje adecuado que
ofrezca el mismo grado de proteccion, asumiendo el riesgo de dafios y/o pérdida del Producto durante el transporte. El
Comprador original debera presentar un comprobante de compra del Producto en el que se refleje la fecha de compra
del mismo cuando lo solicite el servicio de Garantia.

El Periodo de garantia para cualquier Producto reemplazado y/o reparado en los términos de esta Garantia expirara al
vencer el Periodo de garantia original.

EIZO O LOS DISTRIBUIDORES AUTORIZADOS DE EIZO NO SE RESPONSABILIZAN DE NINGUN DANO O
PERDIDA QUE PUEDAN SUFRIR LOS DATOS U OTRA INFORMACION ALMACENADA EN CUALQUIER MEDIO O
CUALQUIER PARTE DE CUALQUIER PRODUCTO DEVUELTO A EIZO O A LOS DISTRIBUIDORES DE EIZO PARA
SU REPARACION.

EIZO Y LOS DISTRIBUIDORES AUTORIZADOS DE EIZO NO OFRECEN NINGUNA OTRA GARANTIA, IMPLICITA
NI EXPLICITA, CON RESPECTO AL PRODUCTO Y A SU CALIDAD, RENDIMIENTO, COMERCIABILIDAD E
IDONEIDAD PARA CUALQUIER USO EN PARTICULAR. EN NINGUN CASO SERAN EIZO O LOS DISTRIBUIDORES
AUTORIZADOS DE EIZO RESPONSABLES DE NINGUN DANO EMERGENTE, INDIRECTO, ESPECIAL, INHERENTE
O CUALQUIERA QUE SEA (INCLUYENDO, SIN LIMITACION, DANOS POR LUCRO CESANTE, INTERRL}PCION
DE LA ACTIVIDAD COMERCIAL, PERDIDA DE INFORMACION COMERCIAL O CUALQUIER OTRA PERDIDA
PECUNIARIA) QUE SE DERIVE DEL USO O IMPOSIBILIDAD DE USO DEL PRODUCTO O EN RELACION CON EL
PRODUCTO, YA SEA BASADO EN CONTRATO, POR AGRAVIO, NEGLIGENCIA, ESTRICTA RESPONSABILIDAD
O CUALQUIERA QUE SEA, AUN CUANDO SE HAYA ADVERTIDO A EIZO O A LOS DISTRIBUIDORES DE EIZO
DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE TALES DANOS. ESTA EXCLUSION TAMBIEN ABARCA CUALQUIER RESPONSABILIDAD
QUE PUEDA DERIVARSE DE RECLAMACIONES HECHAS POR UN TERCERO CONTRA EL COMPRADOR
ORIGINAL. LA ESENCIA DE ESTA ESTIPULACION ES LIMITAR LA RESPONSABILIDAD POTENCIAL DE EIZO Y LOS
DISTRIBUIDORES QUE PUDIERA DERIVARSE DE ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA Y/O VENTAS.
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GARANZIA LIMITATA

EIZO Corporation (a cui si fara riferimento da qui in poi con “EIZ0”) ed i Distributori autorizzati da EIZO (a cui si fara
riferimento da qui in poi con “Distributori”) garantiscono, secondo i termini di questa garanzia limitata (a cui si fara
riferimento da qui in poi con “Garanzia”) all'acquirente originale (a cui si fara riferimento da qui in poi con “Acquirente
originale”) che ha acquistato il prodotto specificato in questo documento (a cui si fara riferimento da qui in poi con
“Prodotto”) da EIZO o dai suoi Distributori, che EIZO e i distributori, a loro discrezione, ripareranno o sostituiranno il
Prodotto senza addebito se I'’Acquirente originale trova, entro il periodo della Garanzia (definito sotto), che il Prodotto
malfunziona e si &€ danneggiato nel corso del suo normale utilizzo osservando le indicazioni del manuale di istruzioni
allegato al Prodotto (a cui si fara riferimento da qui in poi con “Manuale utente”).

Il periodo di questa Garanzia & di due (2) anni dalla data di acquisto del Prodotto (a cui si fara riferimento da qui in poi
con “Periodo di Garanzia”). EIZO e i suoi Distributori non si assumono alcuna responsabilita e non hanno alcun obbligo
riguardo al Prodotto verso I'’Acquirente originale o terzi diversi da quelli relativi a questa Garanzia.

EIZO e i distributori cesseranno lo stoccaggio dei componenti (tranne le parti relative al progetto) del prodotto dopo
sette (7) anni dall'interruzione della produzione di tali componenti. Per la riparazione del monitor, EIZO e i Distributori
utilizzeranno parti di ricambio conformi ai nostri standard di controllo della qualita. Se I'unita non pud essere riparata a
causa delle sue condizioni o dell’esaurimento scorte di un componente rilevante, EIZO e i distributori potrebbero offrire la
sostituzione con un prodotto con prestazioni equivalenti piuttosto ripararlo.

La Garanzia € valida soltanto nei paesi dove ci sono i Distributori EIZO. La Garanzia non limita alcun diritto legale
dell’Acquirente originale.

Indipendentemente da qualsiasi altra condizione di questa Garanzia, EIZO e i suoi Distributori non avranno alcun obbligo
derivante da questa Garanzia in ognuno dei casi elencati di seguito:

(a) Qualsiasi difetto del Prodotto causato da danni di trasporto, modifiche, alterazioni, abusi, usi impropri, incidenti,
installazione errata, calamita, manutenzione errata e/o riparazioni improprie eseguite da terze parti che non siano
EIZO o i suoi Distributori.

(b) Qualsiasi incompatibilita del Prodotto dovuta a possibili innovazioni tecniche e/o normative.
(c) Qualsiasi deterioramento del sensore.

(d) Qualsiasi deterioramento delle prestazioni dello schermo causato dal deterioramento delle parti consumabili, come
il pannello LCD e/o la retroilluminazione, ecc. (per esempio: i cambiamenti di luminosita, cambiamenti di uniformita
della luminosita, i cambiamenti di colore, i cambiamenti di uniformita del colore, i difetti dei pixel, inclusi i pixel
bruciati, ecc.).

(e) Qualsiasi difetto del Prodotto causato da apparecchiature esterne.
(f) Qualsiasi difetto del Prodotto in cui il numero di serie originale sia stato alterato o rimosso.
(9) Qualsiasi difetto del Prodotto causato dalla fuoriuscita di liquido dalle pile.

(h) Qualsiasi normale deterioramento del Prodotto, in particolar modo nelle sue parti di consumo, accessori, e/o
attacchi (per esempio: pile, tasti, parti rotanti, telecomando, cavi, Manuale dell’'utente, ecc.).

(i) Qualsiasi tipo di deformazione, scolorimento, e/o di involucro esterno del Prodotto inclusa la superficie del pannello
LCD.

Per ricevere assistenza tecnica con questa Garanzia, I’Acquirente originale deve inviare il Prodotto, con trasporto
pre-pagato, nella sua confezione originale o altra confezione adeguata che fornisce un livello analogo di protezione,
assumendosi il rischio di danni e/o perdita in transito, al Distributore locale. L’Acquirente originale deve presentare la
prova di acquisto che stabilisce la data di acquisto del Prodotto quando richiede servizio sotto Garanzia.

Il Periodo di garanzia per qualsiasi Prodotto sostituito e/o riparato sotto questa Garanzia scade alla fine del Periodo di
garanzia originale.

EIZO O | SUOI DISTRIBUTORI NON SONO RESPONSABILI PER QUALSIASI DANNO O PERDITA DI DATI O ALTRE
INFORMAZIONI MEMORIZZATI SU QUALSIASI SUPPORTO O QUALSIASI PARTE DI QUALSIASI PRODOTTO
INVIATO A EIZO O | SUOI DISTRIBUTORI PER RIPARAZIONI.

EIZO E | SUOI DISTRIBUTORI NON OFFRONO ALCUNA GARANZIA ADDIZIONALE, IMPLICITA O ESPLICITA,
RIGUARDO IL PRODOTTO E LA SUA QUALITA, PRESTAZIONI, VENDIBILITA O APPROPRIATEZZA PER
QUALSIASI USO PARTICOLARE. IN NESSUN CASO EIZO O | DISTRIBUTORI EIZO AUTORIZZATI SARANNO
RESPONSABILI PER QUALSIASI DANNO ACCIDENTALE, INDIRETTO, SPECIALE, CONSEGUENTE O DI
QUALSIASI ALTRA NATURA (INCLUSI, SENZA LIMITI, DANNI PER PERDITA DI PROFITTI, INTERRUZIONE DELLE
ATTIVITA, PERDITA DI INFORMAZIONI D’AFFARI O QUALSIASI ALTRA PERDITA PECUNIARIA) DERIVANTI
DALL'USO O DALLIMPOSSIBILITA DI USARE IL PRODOTTO O IN QUALSIASI RELAZIONE AL PRODOTTO,
SIA SU BASE DI CONTRATTO, TORTO, NEGLIGENZA, STRETTA RESPONSABILITA O ALTRIMENTI, ANCHE
SE EIZO O | DISTRIBUTORI EIZO AUTORIZZATI SONO STATI AVVERTITI DELLA POSSIBILITA DI TALI DANNI.
QUESTA ESCLUSIONE INCLUDE ANCHE QUALSIASI RESPONSABILITA CHE POSSA INSORGERE DA RECLAMI
DI TERZI CONTRO L'ACQUIRENTE ORIGINALE. LESSENZA DI QUESTO PROVVEDIMENTO E LIMITARE LA
RESPONSABILITA POTENZIALE DI EIZO E DEI DISTRIBUTORI DERIVANTE DA QUESTA GARANZIA LIMITATA E/O
DALLE VENDITE.
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BEGRANSAD GARANTI

EIZO Corporation (nedan kallat “EIZO”) och EIZOs auktoriserade distributérer (nedan kallade “Distributérer”) garanterar
i enlighet med villkoren i denna begransade garanti (nedan kallad “Garantin”) den ursprunglige kdparen (nedan kallad
den “Ursprunglige koparen”) som kopte den i dokumentet specificerade produkten (nedan kallad “Produkten”) fran
EIZO eller Distributérer, att EIZO eller Distributorer enligt eget gottfinnande kostnadsfritt antingen reparera eller byta ut
den defekta Produkten om den Ursprunglige kdparen inom Garantiperioden (definieras nedan) upptacker att Produkten
fungerar felaktigt eller skadas under normal anvandning av Produkten i enlighet med beskrivningen i bruksanvisningen
(nedan kallad “Bruksanvisning”).

Garantiperioden ar begransad till tva (2) ar fran datumet for Produktens inkdp (har kallad "Garantiperioden”). EIZO och
Distributorer ska inte under nagra villkor ha nagot annat ansvar an vad som anges i denna garanti géllande Produkten i
relation till den Ursprunglige kbparen eller tredje part.

EIZO och dess leverantorer slutar lagerféra delar (utom designdelar) till produkten sju (7) ar efter att delen i fraga slutar
tillverkas. Nat skarmen repareras anvander EIZO och distributdrer reservdelar som uppfyller vara kvalitetsstandarder.
Om enheten inte kan repareras pa grund av skicket eller att en del inte finns i lager kan EIZO och dess leverantorer
erbjuda sig att byta ut produkten mot en produkt med likvardig prestanda istallet for att reparera den.

Garantin ar endast giltig i de lander dar det finns Distributorer. Garantin begransar inte nagra av den Ursprunglige
koparens lagstadgade rattigheter.

Oavsett andra villkor i denna garanti ska inte EIZO Distributorer under nagra villkor ha nagot ansvar i nagot av de fall
som beskrivs nedan:

(a) Nar nagon bristfallighet hos Produkten kan harledas till att ha uppstatt vid frakt, modifiering, andring, felaktigt
handhavande, olycka, felaktig installation, katastrof, felaktigt underhall och/eller felaktig reparation utférd av tredje
part annan an EIZO och Distributérer.

(b) Alla former av inkompatibilitet hos Produkten pa grund av méjliga tekniska innovationer och/eller bestammelser.
(c) Alla férsamringar av sensorn.

(d) Alla forsamringar av bildens prestanda beroende pa férbrukningsdelar sa som LCD-panel och/eller
bakgrundsbelysning etc. (t.ex. &ndringar i ljusstyrka, jdmnhet i ljusstyrka, farg, fargjdmnhet, defekta pixlar och/eller
fast lysande pixlar etc.).

(e) Alla defekter hos Produkten som orsakats av extern utrustning.
(f) Alla defekter hos Produkten pa vilken det ursprungliga serienumret har andrats eller avlagsnats.
(g) Alla produktfel som orsakas av vatska som lacker fran batteriet.

(h) All normal férsdmring av Produkten, speciellt forbrukningsartiklar, tillbehér och/eller yttre delar (t.ex. batterier,
knappar, roterande delar, fjarrkontroll, kablar, Bruksanvisningen etc.).

(i) Varje deformation, missfargning och/eller skevhet av Produktens yttre inklusive ytan pa LCD-panelen.

For att erhalla service under denna garanti maste den Ursprunglige képaren (med hanseende till risken for skada
och/eller férlust under transport) leverera Produkten till narmaste Distributdr med forebetald frakt, i dess ursprungliga
férpackning eller annan fullgod férpackning som ger likvardigt skydd. Den Ursprunglige kdparen maste kunna visa
inkdpsbevis for Produkten som klargdr Produktens inkdpsdatum vid begaran av garantiservice.

Garantiperioden for alla utbytta och/eller reparerade produkter under denna garanti skall upphdra vid utgdngen av den
ursprungliga Garantiperioden.

EIZO ELLER DISTRIBUTORER AR INTE ANSVARIGA FOR NAGON FORM AV SKADA ELLER FORLUST AV DATA
ELLER ANNAN INFORMATION SOM HAR LAGRATS | NAGON FORM AV MEDIA ELLER ANNAN DEL AV NAGON
PRODUKT SOM HAR RETURNERATS TILL EIZO ELLER DISTRIBUTORER FOR REPARATION.

EIZO OCH DISTRIBUTORERNA GARANTERAR INGET, UTTRYCKLIGEN ELLER UNDERFORSTATT, VAD
BETRAFFAR PRODUKTEN OCH DESS KVALITET, PRESTANDA, SALJBARHET ELLER LAMPLIGHET FOR NAGON
FORM AV SPECIELL ANVANDNING. UNDER INGA OMSTANDIGHETER SKALL EIZO ELLER DISTRIBUTORERNA
HALLAS ANSVARIGA FOR NAGRA SOM HELST UNDERORDNADE, INDIREKTA, SPECIELLA, DARAV FOLJANDE
ELLER OVRIGA SKADOR (INKLUSIVE, UTAN BEGRANSNING TILL, SKADOR FOR FORLUST AV INKOMST,
AVBRUTEN AFFARSRORELSE, FORLUST AV AFFARSINFORMATION ELLER ANNAN SARSKILD FORLUST) SOM
UPPSTATT SOM ETT RESULTAT AV ANVANDNING ELLER OFORMAGA ATT ANVANDA PRODUKTEN ELLER |
NAGON FORM AV ANSLUTNING TILL PRODUKTERNA, VARE SIG DETTA GRUNDAS PA KONTRAKT, ATALBAR
HANDLING, FORSUMLIGHET, ANSVARSSKYLDIGHET ELLER ANNAT, AVEN OM EIZO ELLER DISTRIBUTORERNA
HAR INFORMERATS BETRAFFANDE MOJLIGHET ATT SADANA SKADOR FORELIGGER. DETTA UNDANTAG
OMFATTAR AVEN ALL FORM AV ANSVARSSKYLDIGHET SOM KAN UPPSTA GENOM EN TREDJE PARTS ANSPRAK
GENTEMOT DEN URSPRUNGLIGE KOPAREN. GRUNDBESTANDSDELEN | BESTAMMELSEN AR ATT BEGRANSA
DET EVENTUELLA ANSVARSTAGANDET FOR EIZO OCH DISTRIBUTORERNA SOM KAN UPPSTA GENOM DENNA
BEGRANSADE GARANTI OCH/ELLER FORSALJNING.
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NMEPIOPIZMENH EIMYHZH

H EIZO Corporation (o710 €¢A¢ «EIZO») kai o1 diavopeig Tou e¢ouaiodotei n EIZO (o010 €§ng «Alavopegigy)
Tapéxouv eyyunon, UTTOKEIPEVN Kal oUP@WYA PE TOUG OPOUG TNG TTapoUloag TTEPIOPICPEVNG eyyunaong (oTo €ENG
«Eyydnon»), otov apxikd ayopaoTr| (070 £§AG «ApXIKOG AyopaoTiG») O OTTOI0G ayOpaade TO TTPOIOV TTou KaBopileTal oTo
TTapov €yypago (oT1o €€ng «Mpoidvy) arrd v EIZO 1y Toug Aiavopeig, n otoia eao@alicel 611 n EIZO kai o1 Alavoyeig,
oUpewva Pe Tn OIAKPITH EUXEPEIA TOUG, €iTE Ba €TMIOKEUAOOUYV €iTe Ba avTikartaaTiioouv To MNpoidv xwpig xpéwaon €av o
ApxIKOG AyopaoTAg avTIAngBei eviog Tng Mepiddou Eyyunaong (opifetal KatwTtépw) OTI TO Mpoidv duoAciToupyei 1 €xel
utrooTei BAGBN Katd Tn SiIdpKeIa KAVOVIKAG XPriong Tou MNpoidvTog oUP@wva PE TNV TTEPIYPOPA OTO EYXEIPIOIO XPHong TToU
ouvodeuel To Mpoidv (aTo €€ng «Eyxeipidio XpARoTtn»).

H trepiodog TN mapouoag Eyyunong eival dUo (2) étn a1md Tnv nuepounvia ayopdg tou Mpoidvtog (oT1o €€n¢ «Mepiodog
EyyUnong»). H EIZO kai o1 Alavopeig 8ev @épouv kapia euBudvn A uttoxpéwaon 6cov agopd 1o lMpoidv ae axéan Pe Tov
Apxikd AyopaaTr] i} OTTOI0BATIOTE TPITO PEPOG, oUTE GAAN €uBUVN BIAPOPETIKA ATTd QUTAV TTOU TTAPEXETAI OTNV TTapoUoa
Eyyunon.

H EIZO kai o1 diavopeig TNg Ba madwouv va diatnpouv atroBéuarta eEapTnUaTwy (EKTOG aTTo Ta e§apTAuaTa OXeSIACUOU)
TOU TTPOIGVTOG POAIG TTEpATOUV €TTTA (7) XpOvia apdTou SIAKOTIEI N TTapaywyn Twv v Adyw e€apTnudtwyv. Kard tnv
€TMIOKEUN TNG 006vng, n EIZO kai o1 Alavopeic Ba XpnoIMOTIOIROOUV OVTAAAOKTIKG ETTIOKEUNG TTOU CUMHOP@WVOVTAI JE
Ta TTPOTUTTA Pag yia Tn Alag@dAion MoidtnTtag. Av dev €ival QIKTH N €TTIOKEUN TNG HOVADAG Adyw TNG KATAoTACNS TNG N
AOYyw EAAEIYNG OTTOBEPATWY KATTOIOU OXETIKOU €apTAuaTog, N EIZO kai o1 diavopeic TNG evOEXETAI va 0AG TTPOTQPEPOUV TN
duvaToTNTa AVTIKATAOTOONG TNG YE TTPOIOV 1I008UVANWY ETTIOOCEWV QVTI VO TNV ETTIOCKEUAOOUV.

H Eyyunon ioxuel pévo o€ xwpeg r meploxég 6trou Ppiokovtal o1 Alavoueic. H Eyyunon dgv trepiopicel oTroladATTOTE
VOuIpa dikaiwparta Tou Apxikou AyopaoTh.

NAapBavopévng utréwn kabe diaragng Tng TTapoucag Eyyunong, n EIZO kai o1 Aiavopeig dev Ba £xouv kapia atToAUTWG
uTTOXPEWON oUP@WVa e TNV TTapoloa Eyyunon o€ otroladrToTe aTTd TIG TTEPITITWOEIG TTOU SIOTUTTWVOVTAI KATWTEPW:

(a) Tuxov eAdrTwpua Tou MpoidvTog TTou TTPOoKaAgiTal atrd {nuId KAt TN PETAPOPd, TPOTTOTToINGN, aAAayr|, Katdypenan,
AavBaopévn xprion, atixnua, Aavlaopévn eykaTaoTaon, KataoTpo®r, ec@aiuévn ouvtripnon f/kal Aavbaopévn
ETMOKEUN ATTO TPITO PEPOG EKTOG TNG EIZO kai Twv Alavopéwy,

(B) Tuxov acuppartornta Tou Mpoidvrog Adyw TOAVWV TEXVIKWYV KAIVOTOUIWY A/KAI KOVOVIOUWY,
(y) Tuxov emdeivwon Tou aiobnTrpa,

(®) Tuxoév emdeivwon Tng amoédoong 086vng TTou TTPoKAAgiTal atrd TN @Bopd AvAAWCINWY EAPTNUATWY OTTWG
NG 086vng LCD A/kal Tou @wTdg uttodBpou, KTA. (TT.X. GAAayEG OTn QWTEIVOTNTA, aAAAYEG OTNV OPOIOPOP®Ia
QWTEIVOTNTAG, aAAaYEG OTO XPWHA, GAAAYEG OTNV OPOIOPOPYIa XpWHATOG, eAaTTwpaTta ae pixel TrepidauBavouévwy
TWV Kapévwy pixel, KTA.),

(€) Tuxov eAatTwpa Tou MPoidvTog TTOU TTPOKAAELITAI ATTO £EWTEPIKO ECOTTAIGUO,
(oT) Tuxdv eAdTTwpa Tou MpoidvTog oTo oTToio £xel TpoTToTToINBEl A aPaIPEBEi 0 YvATI0G apIBUdS GEIPAg,
(€) Tuxov eAatTwpa Tou MpoidvTog TTou TTpokaAgiTal atd diappor] uypou atd Tnv PTrartapia,

(n) Tuxov @uaiohoyik @BOPEG TOu TTPOIGVTOG, IBIAITEPA AUTAG TWV AVAAWGCIUWY, TWV afeaoudp R/Kal TwV TTPOCAPTNHATWY
(TT.X. MTTATAPIEG, KOUNTTIA, TTEPIOTPEPOUEVA PEPN, TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO, KOAWDIA, Eyxeipidio XpriaTn, KTA.), Kai

(0) Tuxoév MapaudpPwan, ATTOXPWHATIOUO R/Kal diacTpEéBAwON Tou €EWTEPIKOU PHEPOUG TOU TTPOIOVTOG,
TepIAapBavopévng Tng m@avelag tng o8évng LCD.

O Apxikdg AyopaaTrg yia va dIKaloUTal UTTNPECIEG ETMIOKEUNG oUP@wva Pe Tnv Eyyonon, Ba mpémel va rapadwaoel 1o
Mpoidv, pe TTANpwpéva Ta HETOPOPIKA £600a, OTNV APXIKA TOU CuOKeuaaia ] g€ AAAN €TTAPKr CUCKEUAaia UE IGOTIUO
Babudé mpooTaciag, avalauBavovtag Tov Kivduvo BAAGBNG f/kal oTTwAElag Katd Tn yeTagopd, atov Totko Alavouéa. O
Apxikdg AyopaaTng Otav {nNTa UTTNPETIES ETTIOKEURG cUP@wva pe TNV Eyyinon, Ba mrpétrel va TTpookopidel Tnv atmodeign
ayopdg Tou MpoidvTog kal TNV NuEPOUNvia TG ayopdg.

H Mepiodog Eyyunong yia oTrolodrTTOTE AVTIKATESTNUEVO A/KAI ETTIOKEUATUEVO TTPOIOV GUPQWVA PE TNV TTapouca
Eyyunon Afjyel ato 1€A0g TnNG apXIkng Mepiédou Eyyunong.

H EIZO 'H Ol AIANOMEIZ AEN EYOYNONTAI I'lA OMNOIAAHMOTE BAABH 'H AMQAEIA AEAOMENQN 'H AAAQN
MAHPO®OPIQN MOY ANMOOHKEYONTAI XE OMNOIOAHMOTE MEZO 'H OMNOIOAHMNOTE AAAO MEPOZX ZE
OMOIOAHMOTE MPOION MOY EMISTPEPETAI THN EIZO 'H £E AIANOMEA A ENIZKEYH.

H EIZO KAI Ol AIANOMEIZ AEN NAPEXOYN KAMIA NEPAITEPQ EIMMYHZH, PHTH 'H ZYNEIMATOMENH, OZON
A®OPA TO MPOION KAI THN MOIOTHTA, THN AMOAOZH, THN EMMNOPEYZIMOTHTA 'H THN KATAAAHAOTHTA
TOY T'lA OIMOIAAHMOTE ZYTKEKPIMENH XPHZH. ZE KAMIA MEPINTQXH H EIZO 'H Ol AIANOMEIX AEN
OA EYOYNONTAI T'IA KAMIA ATIOAYTQZX TYXAIA, EMMEZH, EIAIKH, 2YNEMNATOMENH 'H AAAH BAABH
(MEPINAMBANOMENQN, METAZY AAAQN, BAABQON 'H AMNQAEIAY KEPAQN, AIAKOTMHZ EMIXEIPHMATIKQN
APAXTHPIOTHTQN, AMNQAEIAZ EMNIXEIPHMATIKON NMAHPO®OPION 'H TYXON AAAHZ XPHMATIKHZ AMNQAEIAZ)
MOY MPOKYNTEI AMO TH XPHEZH 'H THN ANIKANOTHTA XPHZHE TOY MPOIONTOSZ 'H TYXON AAAHE SYNAESHS
ME TO NPOION, EITE BAZIZETAI $E $YMBOAAIO, BAABH, AMEAEIA, AYSTHPH EYOYNH H EIAAAAQE, AKOMH
KI EAN H EIZO 'H Ol AIANOMEIZ ENHMEPQOOYN T'lIA THN MI©GANOTHTA TETOIQN ZHMIQN. H EZAIPEXH AYTH
MEPINAMBANEI EMNIZHZ OMOIAAHIMOTE EYOYNH ENAEXETAI NA MNMPOKYWEI AMNO A=ZIQZEIX TPITOY MEPOYX
KATA TOY APXIKOY ATOPAXTH. H OYZIA TOY OPOY AYTOY EINAI NA MNMEPIOPIZEI THN MIGANH EYOYNH THX
EIZO KAI TON AIANOMEQN TMOY MNMPOKYMTEI AMNO THN MAPOYZA EIMMYHXH H/KAI TIZ NMOAHZEIZ.
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ONPAHUYEHHASA TAPAHTUA

EIZO Corporation (HasbiBaemasi B fanbHenwem “EIZO”) n asTopuavpoBaHHbie EIZO anctpubyTtopsl (Ha3biBaeMble B AanbHENLIEM
“‘OncTpubyTOpbI”) rapaHTUPYIOT, B COOTBETCTBUM C YCMOBUSIMU U NMYHKTaMW 3TOW OrpaHUYeHHOW rapaHTuM (HasbiBaemon B
JanbHenwem ‘FapaHTUA”), NepBUYHOMY NoKynaTento (HasblBaeMOMy B AanbHenwem “lepBoHayYanbHbIA NoKynatens”),
KoTopbii npuobpen y EIZO unu AnctpnbyTopoB NpoayKT, yka3aHHbI B 3TOM JOKYMeHTe (HasbiBaembin B AanbHenweM “Mpoaykt”),
yto EIZO wnmn Ouctpubytopebl Ha cBOe yCMOTpeHue nmbo GecnnatHo OTPEMOHTUPYIOT, 6o BecnnatHo 3ameHsT MNpoaykT, ecrnv
lNepBoHavanbHbIN NOKynaTenb NPUM3HaeT B npedenax [apaHTUItHOro cpoka (onpeaeneHHoro Himke), 4To MNpoaykT HemcnpaseH um
OH MOBPEXAEH NpoLecce HOPManbHOMO UCMOMNb30BaHNSA MPOAYKTa B COOTBETCTBUW C OMMCAHNEM B MHCTPYKLUMM NO 3KCnnyaTaumm,
npunaraemon k MNpoaykTy (HasbiBaemoii B fanbHenwem “PykoBoAcTBO nonb3oBaTens’).

lapaHTUMIHBIA Nepuog orpaHnyYeH CPoKoM ABa (2) roga oT Aathl npuobpetenHns MNpoaykta (HasbiBaeMbIl B AanbHENLLEM
“lapaHTuiiHbln nepuog”). EIZO n OuctpnbyTopbl HE HECYT HMKaKOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTM U He GepyT obsizaTenbCcTB
oTHocuTenbHo lMpoaykTa no oTHoweHuo Kk MepBoHavYanbHOMY MOKyNaTeENo UKW MO OTHOLUEHUIO K MOOLIM TPETbUM
CTOpPOHaM, KpoMe 0653aTeNbLCTB, OrOBOPEHHbLIX B 3TOWN apaHTuu.

KomnaHusa EIZO n ee aucTpubbioTopbl XpaHAT AeTtany usgenus (3a UCKrveHueM getanein BHeLHeN KOHCTPYKLUUK) He
bonee 7 (cemun) neTt nocne npekpawleHns ero Bbinycka. B cnyvyae pemoHta moHutopa EIZO n OQucTtpubsioTopsl ByayT
ncnonb3oBaTb 3an4yactv, KOTOpble COOTBETCTBYIOT HawwmmMm ctaHaaptam QC (koHTponb kadecTsa). Ecnu yctponcteo
HEBO3MOXHO OTPEMOHTUPOBATb M3-3a2 €ro COCTOSHUS UMW OTCYTCTBUSA HY>KHOW AeTanu, TO BMECTO PEMOHTa KOMMaHWs
EIZO v ee anctpubbioTopbl MOryT npeanarate 3aMeHy HeMCnpaBHOro YCTPOWCTBA Ha YCTPOMCTBO C @HaNOrMYHbIMK
XapakTepucTukamu.

[apaHTMa gencTBUTENbHA TOMBbKO B CTpaHax UKW pernoHax, rae pacnofoXeHbl ,D,VICTpVIGyTOpr. lapaHTusa He
OorpaHMYnBaET HUKAKME 3aKOHHbIE npasa [epBoHaYanbLHOro nokynarens.

HecmoTps Ha apyrue ycnosusi aton MapaHtum EIZO v OuctpubyTopbl HE HECYT HUKaKMx 06s13aTenbCTB COrMacHoO 3ToW
lFapaHTMK B Nt0OOM U3 NEPEUNCIIEHHBIX HUXE CIy4aEeB:

(a) Nobble gedekThl MpoaykTa, BbI3BaHHbIE NOBPEXAEHUSAMU NP NepeBo3ke, MoaMdUKaLnen, UsSMeHeHneM,
HenpaBuibHbIM obpalleHneM, HenpaBuibHbIM NCNONb30BaHMEM, aBapuAMU, HeNpaBUIIbHON YCTaHOBKOW,
CTUXUHBIMW BEeACTBNAMU, HENPABUITbHBIM YXOA0M U/MMN HENPaBWUMbHLIM PEMOHTOM TPETbEN CTOPOHOW, OTIIMYHOM
ot EIZO wnu OunctpnbyTopos;

(6) JoOble HecoBMecTMMOCTH MpoayKTa U3-3a TEXHUYECKMX YCOBEPLUEHCTBOBAHMIA U/UNW U3MEHEHUSI TEXHUYECKMX HOPM;

(8) Jltoboe nospexageHue gatynka;

(r) Jobble yxyaweHna paboTbl Aucnnes, Bbi3BaHHbIE U3HALUMBAHUEM HEBOCCTAHOBUMBbIX YacCTeW, TakuMx Kak
narnenb XXKI w/vunu nogceetka u T.4. (Hanpumep, U3SMEHEHNE B SIPKOCTU, N3SMEHEHNE B PaBHOMEPHOCTM SPKOCTH,
N3MEHEHNE B LIBETHOCTU, U3MEHEHVE B PABHOMEPHOCTY LIBETHOCTW, M3MEHEHME B MUKCENax, BKMYas BbiropeBLUmMe
nukcensl U T.4.);

(o) NMobble pedekTrl MpoaykTa, BbI3BaHHbIE BHELLHUM 000pY0BaHNEM;
(e) Nobble pedekTol MpoaykTa, NpU KOTOPLIX OPUTMHANBHBIN CEPUNHBIA HOMEP BbiN 3MEHEH UMK yaaneH;
(k) Jrobble pedekTol MpoaykTa, BbI3BaHHbIE NPOTEKAHWEM bGaTapewiku;

(3) Jlobble ecTecTBEHHbIE YXYALEHUA NPOAYKTA, B YaCTHOCTU, Bbi3BaHHblE M3HOCOM pPaCXOAHbIX YacTei,
npuvHagnexHocTen u/unu npucnocobneHunin (Hanpumep, 6aTapeek, KHOMOK, BpalLaloOLWMXCA YacTel, nynsra
AMCTaHLMOHHOIO ynpasneHus, kabenei, PykoBogcTea nonb3osarens 1 T.4.); 1

(1) NMobble pedopmaumn, U3IMEHEHUA UBETA M/UNKU KOPOONEHUs BHELWHEN MOBEPXHOCTU NPOAYKTA, BKMoYas
noesepxHocTb naHenu XKKM.

Y106l MONy4YnTb TEXHWYecKoe obcnyxnBaHue B pamkax apaHTum, MNepBoHavanbHbIA Nokynatenb AOMKeH AOCTaBUTb
MpoaykT mecTHomy [mcTpnbyTopy, onnaTve NepeBo3Ky, B €r0 OpUrmHanbHOW ynakoBKe UNn B ApPYrovi COOTBETCTBYHOLLEN
ynakoBke, obecne4mBatoLLen PaBHOLEHHYIO CTEMNeHb 3alUMThbl, NPYHUMAs BO BHYMaHWE PUCK MOBPEXAEHNS n/vnu yTepro
npu TpaHcnopTuposke. MNpu 3anpoce TexHW4eckoro obcnyxusaHus B pamkax MapaHtum MNMepBoHavanbHbIN Nokynatens
OOIMKeH NpefocTaBnTb CBUAETENBCTBO NOKYMKW NMPOAYKTA M AaTbl NOKYMKW.

[apaHTUHBI Nnepunoa Anga noboro 3aMmeHeHHoro u/mnm OTPEMOHTMPOBAHHOIO NPOAYKTa B paMKax [apaHTUn ncrtekaet B
KOHLIE 3aBepLUEHNSI CpOKa AENCTBUS OpUIrMHanbHOro apaHTMHOIo nepuoaa.

EIZO NN ONCTPUBYTOPbLI HE HECYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3A JNNKOBLIE MOBPEXAEHUA NN YTEPIO
OAHHBIX UM OPYTON MH®OPMALINK, XPAHALLMXCA HA KAKUX-TMBEO HOCUTENAX MHOOPMALIM NN HA
MOBbIX OPYTUX YACTAX NMPOOYKTA, KOTOPLIN BO3BPALLEH EIZO NV ANCTPUBYTOPAM OJ19 PEMOHTA.

EIZO W ANCTPUBYTOPbLI HE OAKOT HUKAKOW OANBHENWEW FAPAHTWW, BEIPAXXEHHOW UMK
NMOOPA3YMEBAEMOW, OTHOCUTEINBLHO MPOAOYKTA N EFO KAHECTBA, TEXHUYECKNX XAPAKTEPUCTUK,
TOBAPHOCTW U COOTBETCTBUA OJTA KAKOIO-NMMBO OMNPEJENEHHOIO NCMOJNIbSOBAHUNA. HA TPU
KAKMX YCNOBUAX EIZO UMW OUCTPUBYTOPbI HE HECYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3A JIKOEOM CIYYANHbBIN,
KOCBEHHbIN, CNELWANBHBIN, MOBOYHbIV NN MHOW YLWEPE (BKIKOYASA, BE3 OITPAHUYEHWN, YLEPE W3-
3A HEMONYYEHHOW MPUBbLINW, NMPEPLIBAHUSA BU3HECA, MOTEPU KOMMEPYECKOW VIHGJOPMALI,I/IVI nnu
NMOBbLIE OPYTUE ®VHAHCOBBIE MOTEPW), BO3HUKLINW V3-3A UCMOMb30BAHMS UMM HEBO3MOXHOCTM
MCNONb30BATb MPOOYKT UMK B NIOBOW OPYIOW CBA3U C MPOAYKTOM, NMBEO OCHOBAHHbLIN HA
KOHTPAKTHbLIX OTHOLWEHWAX, MTPAXOAHCKNX NMPABOHAPYUWEHUAX, HEBPEXHOCTU, NPUYNHEHWNA
YWEPBA TPETbEW CTOPOHE WJIM YEM-JIMBO ELWE, OAXE ECNW EIZO UMW ONCTPUBYTOPLI BblJIN
YBEOOMIEHbLI O BO3MOXHOCTUW TAKOIO YUWEPBA. 3TO UCKINIOYEHUWE TAKXE BKITIOYAET JTIOBbIE
OBA3ATEJIbCTBA, KOTOPbLIE MOI'YT BO3HUKHYTb B PE3YNILTATE TPEEOBAHUW TPETHLEW CTOPOHbI
B OTHOWEHWMN I'IEPBOHA‘-{AJ'II:HOI'O MOKYMNATENA. CYWWECTBOM 3TOIO NMONOXEHUNA ABNAETCA
OrPAHUYEHWE MOTEHUWAINIBHOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTW EIZO W OUCTPUBYTOPOB, BO3SHWUKAIOLLEW N3-3A
3TON OrPAHUYEHHOW TAPAHTM U/NA MPOOAXK.
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Recycling Information

Recycling Information

This product, when disposed of, is supposed to be collected and recycled according to your country’s
legislation to reduce environmental burden. When you dispose of this product, please contact a distributor or
an affiliate in your country.

The contact addressees are listed on the EIZO website below.

http://www.eizoglobal.com

For recycling information for customers in Switzerland, please refer to the following website.
http://www.swico.ch

Informationen zum Thema Recycling

Dieses Produkt muss gemal den Vorschriften |hres Landes zur Entlastung der Umwelt recyclet werden.
Wenden Sie sich bei der Entsorgung dieses Produkts an einen Verteiler oder eine Tochtergesellschaft in
Ihrem Land.

Die Adressen zur Kontaktaufnahme sind auf der unten angegebenen Website von EIZO aufgefiihrt.
http://www.eizoglobal.com

Kunden in der Schweiz entnehmen Informationen zum Recycling der folgenden Website:
http://www.swico.ch

Informations sur le recyclage

Ce produit doit étre jeté aux points de collecte prévus a cet effet et recyclé conformément a la Iégislation de
votre pays, afin de réduire I'impact sur I'environnement. Lorsque vous jetez ce produit, veuillez contacter un
distributeur ou une société affiliée de votre pays.

Les adresses des distributeurs sont répertoriées sur le site Web EIZO ci-dessous.

http://www.eizoglobal.com

Pour les clients en Suisse, veuillez consulter le site Web suivant afin d’obtenir des informations sur le
recyclage.
http://www.swico.ch

Informacién sobre reciclaje

Este producto debe desecharse y reciclarse segun la legislacion del pais para reducir el impacto
medioambiental. Cuando desee deshacerse de este producto, pdngase en contacto con un distribuidor o
una filial de su pais.

Encontrara las direcciones de contacto en el sitio web de EIZO que se indica a continuacion.
http://www.eizoglobal.com

Informazioni sul riciclaggio

Per lo smaltimento e il riciclaggio del presente prodotto, attenersi alle normative vigenti nel proprio paese per
ridurre I'impatto ambientale. Per lo smaltimento, rivolgersi ad un distributore o un affiliato presenti nel proprio
paese.

Gli indirizzi sono elencati nel sito Web EIZO riportato di seguito.

http://www.eizoglobal.com

Per informazioni sul riciclaggio per i clienti in Svizzera, consultare il sito Web riportato di seguito.
http://www.swico.ch

Atervinningsinformation

Nar denna produkt kasseras ska den hanteras och atervinnas enligt landets féreskrifter for att reducera
miljopaverkan. Nar du kasserar produkten ska du kontakta en distributor eller representant i ditt land.
Kontaktadresserna listas pa EIZO-webbplatsen nedan.

http://www.eizoglobal.com
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NMAnpo@opieg avakUKAwoNg

To TTpoidv auTO, OTAV ATTOPEITITETAI, TTPETTEI VA CUAAEYETAI KAl VO OVAKUKAWVETAI UPPWVA PE TN vouoBeaia
TNG XWPAG 00G £TO1I WOTE VA UnVv €mBapuvel To TTepIBAAAOV. [a va aTToppiYeTe TO TTPOIOV, ETTIKOIVWVACTE UE
£vav avTITTPOoWTTO I hIa BuyaTpikA £TaIpEia OTH XWPA COG.

O1 dieubuvoeig emkoIvwviag avaypdgovTal otnv TotroBeaia web tng EIZO mmapakdtw.
http://www.eizoglobal.com

CBeoeHusa No yTunusaumm

Mo nctevyeHun cpoka cnyxbbl gaHHOro NpoAykTa ero crneayeTr NMPUHECTU Ha COOPHbLIA MYHKT K
YyTUNN3NPOBaTb B COOTBETCTBUU C AEWACTBYIOLMMU NMPeanucaHusMun B Balle cTpaHe, YToObl YMEHbLUNTL
BpEe4HOE BO3OENCTBUE Ha OKpyxatowyto cpedy. MNpexae Yem BbIOPOCUMTb AaHHbIN NPOAYKT, o6paTntech K
ONCTPUOBLIOTOPY MM B MECTHOE MpeacTaBUTENbCTBO KOMMAHUK B Balleln CTpaHe.

KoHTakTHble agpeca MOXHO HanTh Ha Beb-yane EIZO.

http://www.eizoglobal.com

Informatie over recycling

Wanneer u dit product wilt weggooien, moet het uit milieu-overwegingen worden verzameld en gerecycled
volgens de betreffende wetgeving van uw land. Wanneer u dit product wilt weggooien, moet u contact
opnemen met een distributeur of een partner in uw land.

De contactadressen worden vermeld op de volgende EIZO-website.

http://www.eizoglobal.com

Informacgao sobre reciclagem

Este produto, quando o deitar fora, deve ser recolhido e reciclado de acordo com a legislagdo do seu pais
para reduzir a poluicdo. Quando deitar fora este produto, contacte um distribuidor ou uma filial no seu pais.
Os enderecos de contacto estao listados no website do EIZO, abaixo.

http://www.eizoglobal.com

Oplysninger om genbrug

Dette produkt forventes ved bortskaffelse at blive indsamlet og genbrugt i overensstemmelse med
lovgivningen i dit land for at reducere belastningen af miljget. Nar du bortskaffer denne produkt, skal du
kontakte en distributar eller et tilknyttet selskab i dit land.

Adresserne pa kontaktpersonerne er angivet pa EIZO’s websted nedenfor.

http://www.eizoglobal.com

Kierratysta koskevia tietoja

Tuote tulee havittda kierrattdmalld maan lainsdddanndn mukaisesti ymparistdon kuormittumisen
vahentamiseksi. Kun havitat tuotteen, ota yhteytta jalleenmyyjaan tai tytaryhtiéén maassasi.

Yhteystiedot I6ytyvat EIZOn Internet-sivustolta.

http://www.eizoglobal.com

Wykorzystanie surowcéw wtornych

Ten produkt po zuzyciu powinien by¢ zbierany i przetwarzany zgodnie z krajowymi przepisami dotyczgcymi
ochrony Srodowiska. Wyrzucajgc ten produkt, nalezy skontaktowac sie z lokalnym dystrybutorem lub
partnerem. Adresy kontaktowe mozna znalez¢ we wskazanej ponizej witrynie internetowej firmy EIZO.
http://www.eizoglobal.com
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Informace o recyklaci

Pti likvidaci produktu musi byt produkt vyzvednut a recyklovan podle zakon( pfislusné zemé, aby
nedochazelo k zatéZzovani Zivotniho prostiedi. Zbavujete-li se produktu, kontaktujte distributora nebo
poboc¢ku ve své zemi. Kontaktni adresy jsou uvedeny na nasledujici webové strance spole¢nosti EIZO.
http://www.eizoglobal.com

Ringlussevotu alane teave

Keskkonnakoormuse vahendamiseks tuleks kasutatud tooted kokku koguda ja vétta ringlusse vastavalt teie
riigi seadustele. Kui kdrvaldate kdesoleva toote, votke palun Ghendust turustaja vdi filiaaliga oma riigis.
Kontaktisikud on toodud EIZO veebilehel jargmisel aadressil:

http://www.eizoglobal.com

Ujrahasznositasi informacio

Jelen terméket, amikor eldobjuk, az illet6 orszag térvényei alapjan kell 6sszegydjteni és Ujrahasznositani,
hogy csodkkentsiuk a kdrnyezet terhelését. Amikor ezt a terméket eldobja, kérjuk lépjen kapcsolatba egy
orszagon bellli forgalmazdval vagy tarsvallalkozassal.

A kapcsolat cimei az EIZO alabbi weboldalan talalhaték felsorolva:

http://www.eizoglobal.com

Podatki o recikliranju

Ob koncu uporabe odsluzen izdelek izro€ite na zbirno mesto za recikliranje v skladu z okoljevarstveno
zakonodajo vaSe drzave. Prosimo, da se pri odstranjevanju izdelka obrnete na lokalnega distributerja ali
podruznico.

Kontaktni naslovi so objavljeni na spodaj navedenih spletnih straneh EIZO:

http://www.eizoglobal.com

Informacie o recyklacii

Pri likvidacii musi byt tento vyrobok recyklovany v sulade s legislativou va$ej krajiny, aby sa znizilo zatazenie
zivotného prostredia. Ked' sa chcete zbavit tohto vyrobku, kontaktujte prosim distributora alebo pobocku vo
vasej krajine.

Zoznam kontaktnych adries je uvedeny na nasledovnej webovej stranke firmy EIZO:
http://www.eizoglobal.com

Parstrades informacija

Utilizéjot So produktu, ta savakSana un parstrade veicama atbilstoSi jasu valsts likumdo3anas prasibam
attieciba uz slodzes uz vidi samazinaSanu. Lai veiktu ST produkta utilizaciju, sazinieties ar izplatitaju vai
parstavniecibu jusu valstr.

Kontaktadreses ir noraditas zemak minétaja EIZO timek|a vietné.

http://www.eizoglobal.com

Informacija apie grazinamajj perdirbima

Salinant (iSmetant) $iuos gaminius juos reikia surinkti ir perdirbti grgZinamuoju bdu pagal jisy $alies teisés
aktus, siekiant sumazinti aplinkos ter8img. Kai reikia iSmesti §j gaminj, kreipkités j jusy Salyje veikianCig
gaminiy pardavimo atstovybe arba jos filialg.

Kontaktiniai adresatai nurodyti EIZO interneto svetainéje.

http://www.eizoglobal.com
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WHdopmaumus oTHOCHO peuuknupaHe

[Mpy M3XBBLPNAHETO Ha TO3W NPOAYKT Ce npeanara CbonpaHeTo 1 PeLMKIIMPaAHETO My CbOBpa3HO 3aKOHUTE Ha
BalLaTa CTpaHa 3a [ia Ce Hamanu 3amMbpcsABaHETO Ha okornHata cpeaa. Korato uckate ga ce ocsoboamTe ot
TO3W NPOAYKT, MO CBbPXETE CE C TbProBCKUSA MY NPELACTABUTEN UMM CbC CbOTBETHUTE OPraHn OTroBapsiLLy
3a TOBa BbB BallaTa CTpaHa.

[aHHMTe 3a Bpb3Ka C Hac ca onucaHu Ha criegHust MIHTepHeT cainT Ha EIZO:

http://www.eizoglobal.com

Informatie referitoare la reciclare

Acest produs, cand debarasat, trebuie colectat si reciclat conform legislatiei {arii rspective ca sa reducem
sarcina mediului. Cand se debaraseaza de acest produs, va rugam sa contactati un distribuitor sau un afiliat
al tarii respective.

Adresele de contact le gasiti pe pagina de web al EIZO:

http://www.eizoglobal.com
ol Balel e ile glae
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http://www.eizoglobal.com

Geri Donugum Bilgisi

Bu UrGndn, atilacagi zaman, Ulkenizin gevre kirliliginin azaltiimasi konusundaki mevzuatina gére toplanmasi
ve yeniden degerlendirilmesi gerekmektedir. Urlinii atacaginiz zaman litfen (ilkenizdeki bir distribitér veya
ilgili kurulusla temasa geginiz.

irtibat adresleri asagidaki EIZO web sitesinde verilmistir.

http://www.eizoglobal.com
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China Measures for RoHS Compliance in ChinaRoHS

APRRIRYE [ 75 2 dhio Rzt Bpk |, G e N RIEAE A5 A0 715 277 o ARIR A
By A RAERDTIR . N BB ST %™ fh A ORI 22 4 R FIVE 0, 6 B G R SRR, A
PRI Qe AR B PSR o IR AR TR G AE AL 4% 75 T

-BEEAEVRRITENBRESE

EBfERER BEEEVRIETTE
i xR ] AR ZREE | ZIRIFKE
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr (V1)) (PBB) (PBDE)
ED sl i B AR X ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
GIEE] ©) ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
iGN T X ©) ©) ©) ©) ©)
Ht X @) O ©) ©) ©)
O : RRZABEEVREZBHFAELERMEI PR EEHTE SI/T 11363-2006 M EHIPREBZKRIUT
X : REZAFEEMRELEZBAHOR—HFME NS EBL SI/T 11363-2006 HEHPREEK.
(Al AT7ELEAL , IRIESEFRIGRXT ERPIT “ X7 BRAREREITH—DIRHA)

Appendix 51



ElZO

3rd Edition-May, 2016

) . . 03v24958C1
Copyright © 2014-2016 EIZO Corporation All rights reserved. (UM-FDSV1201)



	User's Manual
	Notice for this monitor
	Cleaning
	To use the monitor comfortably

	CONTENTS
	Chapter 1	Introduction
	1-1.	Features
	1-2.	EIZO LCD Utility Disk
	Disk contents and software overview
	To use touch panel driver 

	1-3.	Basic Operations and Functions
	Basic operation of the Setting menu
	Functions


	Chapter 2	Adjusting Screens
	2-1.	Setting the Resolution
	Display resolution
	Setting resolution

	2-2.	Adjusting Color
	To select the display mode (Color Mode)
	To perform advanced adjustments
	Adjustable settings in each mode
	To adjust brightness
	To adjust color temperature
	To adjust gamma 
	To adjust the color saturation
	To adjust hue
	To adjust gain

	2-3.	Screen Adjustment
	Digital Signal Input
	Analog Signal Input


	Chapter 3	Setting Monitor
	3-1.	Setting the Orientation
	3-2.	Enabling / Disabling DDC/CI communication 
	3-3.	Locking Operation Buttons
	3-4.	Showing and hiding the EIZO logo
	3-5.	Setting Language
	3-6.	Resetting the Monitor to the Default Settings
	To reset the color adjustments
	To reset all adjustments to the default settings


	Chapter 4	Power Saving Functions
	4-1.	Setting Power Saving
	4-2.	Setting Power Indicator
	4-3.	Enabling / Disabling Auto Power-OFF

	Chapter 5	Troubleshooting
	5-1.	No picture
	5-2.	Imaging problems (for both digital and analog)
	5-3.	Imaging problems (for analog only)
	5-4.	Other problems
	5-5.	Touch panel problems (for FDSV1201T only)

	Chapter 6	Reference
	6-1.	Attaching the Optional Arm
	6-2.	Connecting Multiple PCs
	To switch among input signals
	To set input signal selection

	6-3.	Displaying Monitor Information
	6-4.	Specifications
	Main Default Settings
	Outside Dimensions

	6-5.	Preset Timing

	Chapter 7	Glossary
	Appendix
	Trademark
	License / Copyright
	FCC Declaration of Conformity
	LIMITED WARRANTY
	Recycling Information
	China Measures for RoHS Compliance in ChinaRoHS


